@dgm\rgmo

R R
S
NN
-

SRS

i

il

."' (i

T

A .yi\!'; !

\' iy el
f:lh‘ﬂ ! ,;._ 2 .'. ;_-l S ‘,

|
.-

A

7=

—~

[

it

COUNTY
ALSOCIETY

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_

ISSN 0362-0344

DN Dixt

S =

i U‘::ﬂ.f!i"'

g
[[uﬂa* i

pe



TRAIL BREAKERS, published by Clark
County Genealogical Society, P.O.
Boxt 27287 Vancouver, Washington
298668. Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Board of Directors: Bertha Krause,
President; Nadine Mikesell, Vice
President; Marlois Coonrod, Secre-
tary; Helen Beseda, Treasurer; Doris
Wastradowski, Assistant Secretary/
Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soci-
ety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection, preserva-
tion and publication of the heritage
of Clark County. CCGS offers assi-
stance to genealogical researchers
and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP: Membership 4is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and re-
gional history. It includes a sub-
scription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, a
monthly newsletter, free check-out
priviledges at the CCGS Library.
Membership Chairman: Wayne Bigley.

DUES: $12.00 per year for an in-
dividual; $14.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues
for new memberships after January 1
are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. Some may be obtained
at the General Meetings.

MEETINGS: CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December, they
are held on the third Wednesday, due
to the holidays.

MEETING TIMES: LOE0ANE AT M S en=
tember, November, December, Febru-
ary, March, May, June. g OB Mes
October, January, April. Each meet-
ing is proceeded by one hour of be-
ginning instruction.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-
ical Society Library is located in
the lower level of Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,
Vancouver. It is open Tuesday thru
Saturday afternoons from 1:00 to
5:00 P.M. Librarian: Mary Geoghegan

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now published
guarterly - FALL (September), WINTER
(December), SPRING (March), SUMMER
(June) . Submit any material for
publication to the Editor: Pegqgy
Roberts, P.0O. Box 2728, Vancouver,
WA 98668

Neither the CCGS or editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibil-
ity for errors of fact or judgement
in material submitted to the TRAIL
BREAKERS. If errors are brought to |
our attention, we will try to cor-
rect them.




(=

[z

-

WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter from the EQitor . . « . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o

Genealogical Filing System . . . . . . ¢ . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« « & o o .

vVancouver Register . .« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o « o o o ¢ o o o s o o o o o =
Early Clark Co. PeopPle . . . =« « ¢ « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o =
Soﬁe Trails Used for Early U.S. Migration. . . . . « ¢ « ¢ & o« o &
Photograph Dating by Women's DresSsS . . . « « « o « « &« s o s o « &
Library Update . . ¢ « o o =« o o o o o o o o o o o o o ¢ o o« o o o @
BOOK REPOTYLS . +. & & & o o v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o =
Marriage Records of Skamania County. . . .« « ¢ & ¢ o « o s« s o o o =
Surname File . . . . v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ e e e e 6 o 4 e s e 8 4 e e e e e e s
List Of SUXVEYOIrS. o v « « o+ o o o o o o o o o o o s o o s s o o o o

Ancestor Charts RhodS. .« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o =

~ MAUYeY . . .+ + ¢ o o o o 2 e o e e e o ® o o o =

= ElliS. « ¢ o« ¢ o o o o o o s o o o s o 8 o o s =

-~ Bushman. . « + ¢ 2 ¢ o « o o ¢ o o o o o s+ o

- Carter . . .+ ¢ o o o ¢ o o s s e e e e 4 o s o

-~ Wakefield. . ¢ ¢ ¢ o o« ¢ o o o o o o o o o s s

- ATMSLITONG: + - o « o o o o o o o o o s o o o o .

QUBYIieS. ¢ « & 4 ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ 4 e o s e & 4 s 2 e e 6 e e 4 o s o s o o

INAEX. ¢ v ¢ & 4 v o« o a o o o o o s o o s o o s o o o o o o o o o @

12
15
17
19
20
22

26

30

35
35
36

37

39
39
42

44



2 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2
-~

LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

The Trail Breakers staff is again in need of your help to put together
future issues. Have you turned in your ancestor charts yet? If not,
Gloria Holverson would be glad to hear from you. Also needed are Bible
records and queries. These last two should be submitted to Evelyn
Maloney. Queries are a great way to "advertise" the families we are
looking for. If you haven't submitted a query lately, plan to submit
one for the next issue.

In the next issue of the Trail Breakers, I would like to publish a list
of all publications of genealogical interest written by members of
CCGS. 1If you haven't already done so, please submit to me the
following information on any books that you have published:

1. Name of publication

2. A brief description of book :

3. Whether the book is still available and how it might be
purchased. If the book is available through you, please
include your address.

4. The price if it is available.

I am also interested in hearing from you what you would like to see in

the Trail Breakers. I have received many articles and short "fillers"
since I have been editor; I try to pick those which I believe would be

of most interest to the majority of members and/or readers. Keep -
sending them in! If you have knowledge or experience in a certain area
of research and would like to write an article for a future issue,

please get in touch with ne.

Many of you may not be aware of the process involved in publishing the
Trail Breakers. Let me briefly explain:

- CCGS members submit ancestor charts, queries, and Bible records
to the appropriate staff member. Articles and fillers are also
submitted directly to the editor.

Staff members type the information they receive and submit to
the editor. The editor also receives Book Reviews (from
Frances Harris), Vancouver Register articles (from Kitty
Oman), and a Library Update (from Doris Wastradowski).
The editor presumably by this time has the lead,
continuing, and any miscellaneous articles already
typed. The editor compiles all the information, types
in filler as needed, indexes the issue, and then submits
the 40+ pages to the publication staff.
The publication staff (consisting of Kitty Oman,
Rose Marie Harshman, and several helpers) print,
sort, assemble, and prepare the issue for mailing.
The Trail Breakers miraculously appears in
each member's mailbox.

Please note: The process begins and ends with you, members of
CCGS. Without you there would not be a Trail Breakers. ™~

(continued on page 21)



(23

WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

GENEALOGICAL FILING SYSTEM
by Peggy Roberts

Over the past several years I have observed many different “filing
systems" used by genealogical researchers. I have tried some or parts
of these systems. Some I found didn't meet my needs; others I found
too involved. I finally came up with a compilation of several
different methods which make up my system. In sharing my filing system
and tracking system with you, possibly you will see some ideas here
which might work for you.

My filing system consists of a four drawer filing cabinet, a bookcase,
a set of notehooks, and most currently, computer files.

My bookcase has one shelf of just genealogy-related books - a few
county histories, atlases, some periodicals, phone directories from
other areas, and research guides. Although I don't have an extensive
library, it does help to keep all these research books together.

My set of notebooks consists of the following:

Surname notebooks: Each notebook contains the family group
sheets or individual sheets of a certain direct ancestor

surname. Occasionally a few surnames are combined in one
notebook when not much information is yet available on those
names. Within each notebook, sheets are filed in numerical order
by each individual person's number. Since I have begun to enter
data in the computer this past year, my numbering system has
changed, which has only rearranged some sheets within the surname
notebooks.

Surname index notebook: This contains lists (numerical and
alphabetical) of persons found in each surname notebook for quick
reference.

Expense and Correspondence Log: This is a two-part notebook.

The first part is a listing of all monies I spend for
memberships, books, film rentals, postage, birth/death/marriage
records, etc. The second part is a record of correspondence,
where I list the following information on any letter I have
written:. name/address, information requested/money sent, date of
reply, information received-yes or no. ’

Research notebook: This notebook is a tracking method of
research that has already been done; and although the tracking is
sometimes a little time consuming, it has many times saved me
from doing the same research over again. This notebook is
divided into three sections, as follows:



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

Census Microfilms: There is a sheet for each surname being
researched. On s sheet are listed the micrcfilm number,
description (year, state or province/county), and results
(none found, found and copied, found but didn't copy. etc.)
of each census microfilm read. When more than one surname
has been searched for on a microfilm, it is listed on each

surname sheet.

Research Log: The form used in this section was obtained
through the LDS Library and contains the ancestor's name, the
collection or call number (film or book number), description
of source, and results. Sheets are kept by surname and
information is entered on any microfilms {except censuses) or
books that have been researched. Also indicated is the date
the research was done.

Census Indexes: These again are forms arranged by surname.
Each form lists each U.S. census year and every state for
that year which has an index in book form. Every year/state
is circled when a search has been made for that particular
surname.

Research To Do notebook: This notebook gets the most wear as it
is the one I carry whenever I go to one of the libraries to do
research. In it I keep notes of research I want to do next time
I go to the LDS library, the CCGS library, the Vancouver Public
Library, the Genealogical Forum, etc. (I have lists for each
library and add to them as ideas occur.) I also keep a list of
census microfilms (with surnames I'm looking for) to be
researched in the future; occasionally one of these are available
at one of the libraries.

Also kept in this notebook are my ancestor charts for guick
reference when away from home and surname outlines which I have
compiled. Each outline contains dates and events (births,
marriages, deaths, purchases of property, census showing, tax
list, etc.) of a certain surname in chronological order. When
new events are uncovered they are noted on the list and every so
often the outline is updated.

My filing cabinet holds all the information I have extracted, documents
I have obtained, correspondence I have received, etc. These papers are
kept in files according to a direct ancestor name. A hanging file is
set up for each direct ancestor (showing grandfather's and

grandmother's name). Within each file are at least three folders: one
for the grandfather, one for the grandmother, and one for the "children
of" this couple (and their descendents). Each file contains that

documentation pertaining to that particular person or persons. If a
lot of information is available on the children, a folder is set up for
each child (which also contains his descendents). Once the information
found on these documents are noted on family group sheets, I rarely
need to get into these files.

{continued on page 43)

ﬁ

/-

~



.~ VANCOUVER REGISTER

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted from microfilm on file
at the Clark County Historical Society and the Fort Vancouver Library
by ROSE MARIE JONAS and Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD GRAFTON, members of
C.C.G.S.

The microfilmed copies of the "VANCOUVER REGISTER" begin with
Volume 1 Number 4, Saturday, October 7, 1865. The first three editions
have apparently become lost. 1Items of local interest for genealogists
and historians have been copied. The [ ] following the articles
indicate [page #, column #].

x* % %k X%

Saturday, February 10, 1866 - Vol. 1 #22

X% %

DEATH OF DOCTOR HENRY--We copy from the "Illinois State Journal,"

published at Springfield, Ill., of the 16th of October last, the

following tribute to the memory of the late Dr. A. G. HENRY, of this

Territory. Its publication in this paper will be gratifying to his
~ friends.

Our dispatches, a few days ago, announced the loss, on the 28th of
July, of the steamship Brother Johnathan, bound from San Francisco to
Portland, Oregon, together with two or three hundred passengers. Among
the lost we observe the name of our former fellow townsman, Doctor

A. G. HENRY. He was, we presume, on his return home from this state,
where he had been visiting for a short time.

Doctor HENRY lived and practiced his profession in this city for many
years, and was one of the earliest pioneers to Sangamon Co. Being an
active, busy and pushing man, he took a prominent part in all public
matters, and thus become generally favorably known throughout the
State. He emigrated, with his family, to Oregon about fifteen years
ago, and has ever since made his home upon the Pacific coast. For a
number of years he corresponded regularly for the Journal, and through
his letters, gave the people of Central Illinois the first reliable

intflligence of the resources, and capabilities of that then unsettled
region.

Of late years we had quite lost sight of the Doctor, until we met him
here last April. It appears that he had been to Washington, soliciting
office at the hand of President Lincoln, and was there at the time of
his assassination. He was subsequently appointed by President JOHNSON,
as Surveyor General of Washington Territory, and was on his return to
discharge the duties of the office, when he met his death in the

#* dreadful calamity which overtook the steamer Brother Johnathan.



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

~
Those who knew Doctor HENRY best, say he was a kind hearted and genial
gentleman, affectionate in his household and amiable in all the

relations of life. We are not acquainted with his age, but presume at
the time of his death he must have been nearly sixty years. [2/6]

% % %k ¥

Saturday, February 17, 1866 - Vol. 1 #23

MARRIED.....At the Union Hotel, in Vancouver, Feb. 9, 1866, by JOHN F.
SMITH, City recorder. Mr. ADDISON A. RUSSELL of Yamhill County, Oregon
to Miss FLORENCE A MADISON, of Washington County. Also, by the same at
his residence, Feb. 14th, Mr. THEODORE F. BOWLBY to Miss SOPHIA M.
ADAMS, both of Washington County, Oregon. Also, same date, by the same
at the Union Hotel, E. L. SMITH to SARAH C. TAYLOR, both of Lane
County, Oregon. [3/1]

LR X 3

NOTICE.....A man by the name of WILLIAM H. MCATTEE strayed from St.
Johns Insaneasylum on last Monday, Feb. 12th. Any one acquainted with
his whereabouts will confer a favor by informing the keepers of said
institution. Description - Age, 26 years; height, 5 feet, 2 inches;
early hair. He had a Mexican hat on his head, and slippers on his

feet. He formerly resided in Lewis County, W.T. [2/6] P
* %k Kk T
NOTICE.....The undersigned has been appointed Administrator de bonis

non of the estate of H. M. KNIGHTON, deceased. No other person is
authorized to settle the affairs of said estate except myself.
H. G. STRUVE _
Vancouver, W.T., Feb. 7, 1866 - 22W4
[3/1]

* ¥ %k %

THOUGHT HE HAD IT

On the 34 inst., two men, J. J. BUSH and GEORGE W. WRIGHT, made their
exit from the Multnomah county jail without the parting compliments.
Sheriff STITZEL immediately offered a reward for their arrest. One of
our vigilant corps of city police officers, probably somewhat excited
by the prospect of the reward which should follow, valiantly seized "a
bowld sojer boy" belonging to the glorious 14th, on last Sunday,
thinking that he certainly had the (W)right man. On Monday morning he
marched his prisoner on board the Fannie Troup, and was soon at the
Sheriff's office in our neighboring metropolis. There he was informed
that his exertions were vain and his labor lost - he didn't have the
man the sheriff wanted to see. WRIGHT was caught, however, on Monday,
near the Cascades, and returned in safety to his former quarters. ~
(2/3]

LERE 33



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 7

FUNERAL OF MR. NYE

On Wednesday of this week the mortal remains of Mr. NYE were consigned
to the grave. The services were under the charge of the Masons, of
which Order Mr. NYE was a member. Any exceedingly appropriate and
impressive discourse was delivered by Rev. Dr. MCCARTY, after which a
very large procession followed the hearse to the grave. The occasion
was solemn and instructive. May a good Providence smile on the widow

and children, bereaved of a husband and father. [2/2]
% K ¥k K
NOTICE.....Wheras My Wife Mary has left my bed and board without Jjust

cause or provocation, this is to forbid all persons from harboring or
trusting her on my account, as I will pay no debts of her contracting.
SAMUAL LISHAN
Lewis River, Feb. 1, 1866 - 22W4
[3/1]

* %k %k %

APOLOGETIC - Our attention was a few days since called to the fact that
in our notice of the funeral of Mr. AIRD, the attendance in regalia of
the Hibernians of this city was not mentioned. We were only speaking
of the fact of the attendance of those societies of which Mr. AIRD was
a member. We were glad to see that society present, and assure its
members that it was the farthest from our thoughts to overlook them on
any particular. [2/4]

* %k kK K

Saturday, February 24, 1866 - Vol. 1 #24

LE R

WM. A. RUSSELL has recently arrived in Oregon to settle up the affairs
of his brother the late Brigadier General RUSSELL, one of the "dead on
the field of battle." Gen. RUSSELL left many friends on this coast
when he went east at the outbreak of the war. PHIL SHERIDAN was then
his Lieutenant. He was one of Sheridan's Lieutenants when he was
killed in one of the battles of the Shenandoah. His name is recorded
in that great honored list, the roll of freedom.

The Idaho Statesman says that Corporal BURKE who was killed in the late
Indian fight had come unhurt out of twenty-three battles of the
rebellion. It seems almost a sacrifice to set such men up as a mark
for Smoke Indians to shoot at. [2/2]

* X,k

NOTICE.....The Administrator of JOHN AIRD estate is LOUIS SOHNE,

™ Vancouver, Clarke County W.T. PFeb. 12 1866

% 3k %k %



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

laa
FERD. PATTERSON, the notorious fighter, who had himself killed several
men, has at length met death in the same way in which he had been
instrumental in visiting it upon others. He was shot at Walla Walla by
a man named THOS. DONAHUE who fired into his body several balls. This
violent killing is always horrible, and in the great majority of cases
those who thus take life at last lose their own in the same manner. It
is said PATTERSON sacrificed bright prospects as a young man to
depravity and crime. Such is a horrible life to live and a still more

horrible death to die. [2/4]
LR £ 3

MARRIED.....Feb. 19th, at the Union House Vancouver, by Rev. H. K.

HINES, Mr. W. R. ANDERSON and Miss AMANDA L. HAMILTON, all of Salem,

Oregon. [2/6]
kX k¥

Saturday, March 3, 1866 - Vol. 1 #25

* K k¥

NOTICE.....The undersigned has been appointed Administrator de bonis
non of the estate of H. M. KNIGHTON, deceased. No other person is
authorized to settle the affairs of said estate except myself.
H. G. (STRONG?) ~
Vancouver W.T. Feb. 7, 1866 T

%* %k %k %k

How long Eve, the woman,, lived, we do not know. It is a curious fact
that, in sacred history, the age, death, and burial of only one woman,
Sarah, the wife of Abraham, is distinctly noted. Women's ages ever
since appear not to have been a subject for history or discussion.
[1/2]

xXkh &

NOTICE.....WM. 8. HATTAN, administrator of the estate of J. H.
MATTHEWS, dec'd late of Clarke County W.T. petition filed in probate
court. Dated Vancouver, March 6th, 1866. [3/1]

LR R

Saturday, March 10, 1866 - Vol. 1 #2

ma—

% % %k ¥

MARRIED..... At Lewis River, by G. GREVE, J. P., March 8, 1866, Mr.
JOSEPH L. GAITHER to Miss SARAH J. WEBB, all of Clark County, W.T.

In Vancouver March 16, 1866 bj Rev. J. DURGAN, Mr. J. S. HALL to Miss
A. R. TITTLE, all of Oregon.

% %k %k %k



~

WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS - 9

DIED.....In Vancouver, March 12, 1866, Mrs. BRIDGET, wife of Mr. D.
HEALY, aged 25 years. [2/6]

* %k %k %

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

Notice is hereby given according to law to all persons having claims
against the estate of NIELS HENRICKSEN, deceased, that they are
required to present them, with the necessary vouchers thereof, to the
undersigned, the administrator of said deceased, at my wagon shop,
corner of Main and Fourth Streets, in the city of Vancouver, Clarke
County, W.T., within one year from the date of this notice. Dated this
27th day of January, A.D. 1866
WILLIAM RANCK, Administrator
[3/2]

* Kk & &

A horrible tragedy has lately been enacted near Brownsville, Linn
county, Oregon. A Mr. SMITH and his wife were found dead, and the
statement made by a brother of SMITH that SMITH had killed his wife and
then himself. Several suspicious circumstances led to the arrest
THOMAS SMITH as the murderer, and so strong were the evidences that at
the preliminary examination, some 300 persons attending, there was a
strong feeling in favor of hanging him. It is probable that a most
brutal murder has been committed. [2/2]

* % %k %k

Saturday, March 24, 1866 - Vol. 1 #28

* %k K %

Two men, named MOTT and BROWN, were murdered by Indians near Ruby City,
I.T., on the 2d inst. There is an intense feeling caused by these
outrages. The Indians are well armed and the citizens are becoming
alarmed for their safety. [2/3]

* %k ok %k

HOME STEAD NOTICE..... To PETER OTTE: you are hereby notified that on
Wednesday, the 9th day of May, A.D. 1866, I shall make application at
the Land office at Vancouver, W.T. I shall proceed to take affidavits
to prove that said land has reverted to the United States, by reason of
the abandonment thereof by you for more than six months. ASA B. CILLY
Dated, March 15, 1866 (3/1]

* %k Kk k

-~ a man by the name of BENJAMIN POWERS was frozen to death on the night

of the 12th inst., near Canyon City. [2/6]

& %k Xk %k



10 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

A man by the name of BADUE was killed a few days since, in or near one
of the dens of infamy and pollution of which Portland can boast more,
for its size, than any other city in the United States. Of BADUE as a
man we know nothing, but we .do know him as the representative of a
class of men, and his fate is a sad warning to all others to show the
way he traveled. Most of the men who live such lives and die such
deaths have abilities that might win distinction and honor, but they
throw their youth away in idleness, and their early manhood in drinking
and debauching, and violence closes their days. [2/3]

KKEx%

Saturday, March 31, 1866 - Vol. 1 #29

%* %k %k %
MARRIED.....On the 25th inst., at the residence of Mr. CHARLES BAKER,
by JULIUS SUISTE, J.P., Mr. CHARLES LEE and Mrs. N. A. SOWERS. All of
Clarke County, W.T. [3/1]
* % ¥k Kk

REV. JOSEPH DURGAN - On Sabbath morning last, at about half past five
o'clock, Rev. JOSEPH DURGAN, one of the most aged gentlemen in the
county and perhaps the Territory died very suddenly and unexpectedly. -—
Having a very vigorous constitution, he was hardly ever, in his long
life of over seventy-six years, unable to attend business affairs. For
a few days preceding his death, he had complained of being somewhat
unwell, but was yet able to be on the streets. On Saturday he was at
the place of business of his sons G. W. DURGAN & Co., and though
speaking of a feeling of weakness, gave no unusual evidence of

disease. He retired to rest Saturday evening in his usual state of
health, apparently, and slept undisturbed through the night. At a
little after five in the morning of Sunday, while his son was kindling
a fire his attention was arrested by a slight moan, and going to the
room occupied by his father and mother, he found the former lying in
apparent repose but just gasping his last. He had evidently suffered
no pain, not even awakening out of slumber, as his eyes were closed,
and every feature was in the repose of sleep, but he was dead.

Mr. DURGAN was a native of New Hampshire, but had resided in Maine,
Ohio, Illinois, from which State he crossed the plains in 1854 and
settled in Clarke county, where he has always since resided. He was
surrounded here by a large and highly respectable family of sons and
daughters, and his desire seemed to be to live among them, enjoying

thelir society, and caring for his own necessities, until the last.

°

His funeral services were attended at the M.E. Church on Tuesday, where
a very large attendance of the people of the county evidenced the
respect in which the deceased and his family were held by the people.
Probably no other man in the Territory could be followed to the grave
by so large a number of his children, grandchildren and relations as
the deceased, and the manly and proper evidences of sorrow that large
circle evidenced on the occasion of the funeral, showed the estimation
in which they held the patriarch.

~

* % % %k



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 11

=
DIVORCE GRANTED by District Court. GEORGE A. ROHRER vs MARY ANN

JROHRER. And custody of children decreed to plaintiff.

* kK k%

Divorce of WILLIAM KERN vs ELIZA KERN. Case continued.
Divorce of GALLAGHER vs GALLAGHER. Granted.
Divorce of HUNSECKER vs HUNSECKER. Granted.

EX R X 3

The white boy who escaped from the Sioux Indians a few months ago, and
found his way to the camp of Col. KING and was by him taken to
Jefferson City, has proved to be the son of Mr. SYLVESTER, who now
resides in Albany, Oregon. The boy was stolen in 1861, while on his
way to Oregon with his father's family, and has long been given up as
lost by his parents and friends. His recovery is like bringing back
the dead. . :

LE LT ]

ADMINISTRATORS SALE.....Martins Chair Shop. In the matter of the
estate of F. D. MARTIN, deceased. W. H. MARTIN Administrator. H. G.
STRUVE Attorney for the Administrator of said estate. Vancouver W.T.
Mar. 27 1866

LA EEE S EE T

Research Tips:
NEW  ENGLAND MARRIAGES - In New England, newly married men were often
elected "Haywards". These were men married in the previous year.
Sometimes the job was called "Hog Reeve". This can be an indication of
when your ancestors were married. Check town records. If your
ancestor was elected "hayward", subtract one year for the marriage
date.

(Taken from Riverton Roots via GAS, Spring, 1986)

If you are interested in research in Cincinnati & Hamilton County
(Ohio) write to: History, the Public Library of Cincinnati & Hamilton
County, 800 Vine St., Library Square, Cincinnati, OH 45202-2071, for
their Guide to Some of the Libraries, Archives, Societies, etc. in the
Metropolitan Counties. 10 pages of useful information if you are
searching in that area. No price given but do include a SASE.

(Taken from Newsletter of the Chicago Genealogical Society,

Vol. 18, No. 8)

,~‘MIDDLE NAMES were first used as a status symbol by German nobility in
the 15th century and were not common in the US until after the American
Revolution, when it was fashionable to use the mother's maiden nanme.

(Taken from G.A.S. Lites, Winter 1985)



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

EARLY CLARK CO. PEOPLE

The following material was taken from a scrapbook of Early Clark
County People compiled by Mildred Porter. This collection, which
is in the CCGS Library, contains newspaper articles, obituaries,
extracts from other books, and biographical sketches.

{ﬂ\

CHARLES L. FORBES

Charles L. Forbes was born at Algonac, Michigan, on the St. Clair
river, on September 23, 1847. His parents were Charles P. and Hannah
A, (Daniels) Forbes; the former was a native of Addison county,
Vermont, his family being o0ld New Englanders of Scotch descent.

When Charles L. was two years old his parents removed to Vermont where
they lived until he was seven years old, when they went to Dodge

county, Wisconsin, where he received his education in the common

schools, meantime following farming principally. He also learned the
printer's trade in the office of the Waupun (Wisconsin) Times. In 1874
he left Wisconsin and went to Nebraska, where he remained for one year
and then in 1875 went to Portland Oregon. 1In 1876 he located at Pekin,
Cowlitz county, and followed steamboating as engineer on the "Hydra". .
After three years at this occupation, he bought 160 acres of land where
he now resides, situated three and one~half miles from La Center,
Washington. He has forty acres cleared on which he raises hay, grain,
potatoes, etc., besides having 300 apple and prune trees.

Mr. Forbes was married in Cowlitz county, on September 12, 1875, to
Miss Adelaide Weir, a daughter of Captain Weir, of La Center. They
have four children, viz: Bertrand, Myrtle, William and Bertha.

He is a member of La Center Grange No. 48, and was one of the
organizers in 1890, of the Patrons of Husbandry and has held office in
the order ever since its organization. He is a Democrat politically,
but is a slave to no one party, being decidedly independent in his
tendencies.

(Author and date of this article unknown.)

* %

MARION EDWARD McIRVIN

Marion Edward MclIrvin is a representative of one of the families early
established in the Columbia river valley. He was born in Putnam

county, Missouri, July 31, 1869, and came to Washington with his father
across the plains, making the long and tedious journey which at length
brought the family to Clarke county, Washington, where he was reared

and educated. After putting aside his text-books he engaged with his
father in the lumbering business near the Chehalis river for three



WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

13

Years and in 1883 he turned his attention to agricultural and
commercial pursuits, purchasing in that year forty-one acres of land,

including the present site of Felida.

This land he cleared and thereon

built a store and conducted a general merchandise business for fourteen

years.
place and through his influence the
established was also called Felida.
postmaster under President Harrison

In fact he became the founder of the town of Felida, named the

railroad station which was there
Mr. McIrvin was appointed
and continued to fill that position

mercantile interests there and
conducting his store he set out an

until 1904, when he disposed of his
built his present residence. While
orchard of fifteen acres and became an active factor in developing the
fruit raising interests of this locality. For the past three years he
has been connected with the salmon fisheries, purchasing fish traps at
Chinook, Washington.

In March, 1882, Mr. Mclrvin, was married to Miss Etta May Lewis, of
King county, Washington, and they now have seven living children;
Harley A.; Elsie, the wife of Fay Davis, of Felida; Eldon; Ethel, the
wife of Hugh Miller, of Vancouver; Earl; Vernie: and Clyde. They also
lost a son, Lloyd, who was the seventh in order of birth.

Mr. McIrvin is well known in various lodges, holding membership with
the Elks at Vancouver, the Red Men of Felida, the 0dd Fellows Lodge at
Felida and the encampment at Vancouver, while his is also a member of
the Grange of Felida. It is characteristic of Mr. McIrvin that he
carries forward to successful completion whatever he undertakes. In
this he seems dominated by the resolute spirit and unfaltering purpose
which characterized the early settlers who, coming to the west in
pioneer times, have reclaimed this region for the purposes of
ivilization and through its cultivation have made it a rich and
prosperous district of the country.

(Extracted from Portland Ore., Its History & Builders, by Joseph

Gaston, p. 643, Vol. II, published in 1911.)
*® %
MARY LORETTA ALLEN
OBITUARY: Mrs. Mary Loretta Allen of Fishers died of paralysis Sunday

M. Allen of 214 West Seventeenth
56 years, 5 months and 4 days.

morning at the home of her son, C.
street in Vancouver. She was aged

J. Allen of Fishers, four sons, C.
M. Allen of Vancouver, G. S. Allen of Portland, A. D. Allen of Fishers
and Willard Allen, who was living at home. There were two daughters,
Mrs. E. A. Johnson of Portland and Mrs. Daniel Dupertius of Chehalis.
Besides these, her father, S. S. Cook, aged 80 years of Fresno, Cal.,
and two brothers, Leslie Z. Cook of California and W. J. Cook of

~~, Portland, are left.

She is survived by her husband, G.



.14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

ﬁ

Mary Loretta Cook was born at Vernon, Turnbull county, Ohio, September
14, 1854. With her parents she immigrated to Missouri at the age of
fourteen where she met and married Mr. Allen about two years later.
They were married on July 4, 1870, at Hannibal, Missouri, where they
lived for nine years.

In 1879 they came west to California where they stayed one year, coming
to Portland where they stayed another year. They came to Clarke county
in 1881 and bought their little farm at Fishers where they have lived
ever since.

About seven years ago a slight stroke of paralysis was suffered but she
entirely recovered from it, having a more severe one a little over two
Yyears ago. While her death was not unexpected it came as a shock to
her family and friends. She came to Vancouver Saturday morning with
her husband and son, expecting to have medical treatment. When in the
office of Dr. H. W. Arnold while waiting for the doctor she was
stricken for the last time.

She was taken to the home of her son, C. S. Allen where she died Sunday
morning at 7 a.m.

Mrs. Allen was a member in good standing of the Epworth Methodist

church of East Mill Plain. She was one of the charter members of the
church and one of the seven to organize the first M. E. class of which s,
she was active class leader for over twenty five years when ill-health
caused her to resign. -

She was always a friend to all in need or in trouble. There is
scarcely a home in the community that will not always remember Mrs.
Allen for her loving kindness and ministrations to those in need in
time of sickness or death. The bereaved family have the sympathy of
the entire community and their host of friends throughout the county.

The funeral was held Tuesday morning, Rev. Mr. Rossman conducting the
services. Interment was in the family lot at Fishers cemetery.

* %k

CHARLES MERRITT ALLEN

DEATH TAKES EARLY RESIDENT. One of Clark county's pioneer residents,
Charles Merritt Allen, 76, Camas, rt. 2, died early this morning at St.
Joseph's hospital.

Allen came to Clark county in 1882, and he settled at Fisher's
'anding. He has resided in this area since then, except for a short
period when he lived in Montana. He was born Oct. 20, 1872, in
iannnibal, Mo.

)A;.‘
: 1len was engaged in construction work as a brick mason until illness .
forced his retirement six years ago.

(continued on page 40)



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 15

SOME TRAILS USED FOR EARLY UNITED STATES MIGRATION

BAY PATH - Extension of Great Trail from Springfield, MA to Windsor,
CT.

BOONE'S WILDERNESS ROAD - In 1775 Daniel Boone expanded route through
the Cumberland Gap to Boonesborough, KY.

BRADDOCK'S ROAD -~ Built in 1755 from Cumberland, MD to Fort Duquesne
(now Pittsburgh, PA).

CALIFORNIA TRAIL - A route used from the 1840's to 1860's that began
from a point on the Oregon Trail near South Pass, WY going to
Sacramento, CA.

CATSKILL ROAD - Went from Boston, MA to Wattle's Ferry, New York.

CHOREKEE TRACE - Used in 1838-39 for Indian movement from North
Carolina to Oklahoma, often referred to as "The Trail of Tears".

CHISHOLM TRAIL - Started in 1866 to move cattle from Wichita, KA
through Oklahoma to Texas. Also used by many settlers.

CUMBERLAND ROAD - See National Road.

DESERT TRAIL ~ An extension of the Santa Fe Trail startlng at Santa Fe,
New Mexico and proceeding to California.

EL CAMINO REAL - (Spanish for "The Royal Highway") Began at San Diego,
CA going north 530 miles to Sonoma, CA, connecting 21 Franciscan
Missions, each mission being one days travel.

FORBES ROAD - See Pennsylvania State Road.

GIST TRACE - Extending from Fort Cumberland, MD to Wheeling, West
Virginia, an extension of Braddock's Road.

GREAT GENESSE ROAD - From Utica, New York to Avon, New York.

GREAT TRAIL - From Boston, MA to New Haven, CT.

GREAT TRAIL - From New York to Detroit.

GREAT VALLEY ROAD - Starting at Philadelphia, PA through Knoxville, KY
and on to Alabama.

GREAT NATIONAL PIKE - See National Road.

GREAT WAGON ROAD - Going from Philadelphia, PA to South Carolina.

GREENWOOD ROAD - From Hartford, CN to Albany, NY.




16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

7=
KITTANNING PATH - From Philadelphia, PA to Kittanning on the Allegheny :
River.

IROQUOIS TRAIL - In the Hudson Valley to the Mohawk Valley in New York.

LAKE TRAIL - Beginning at Albany, NW to Buffalo, NY and on to
Cleveland, OH.

LANCASTER TURNPIKE -~ First chartered turnpike toll road in America
opened in 1795 from Philadelphia to Lancaster, PA. Was 37 feet wide
and it encouraged the building of other improved roads.

MOHAWK TRAIL - Route westward along the Mohawk River from Hudson River
in New York to the Great Lakes. Its importance declined sharply after
the building of the Erie Canal in 182§.

MORMAN TRAIL - From Nauvoo, IL to Salt Lake City, UT, closely following
the Oregon Trail except being on the north side of the Platte River.

NASHVILLE ROAD - From Knoxville to Nashville, being north of the 01d
Walton Road.

NATCHEZ TRACE - A commercial and military route between Nashville, TN
and Natchez, MS. Many pioneers would float their goods on flat boats
down the Mississippi River to New Orleans often returning home on =
horseback along this route. _

NATIONAL ROAD - Began in 1811, led from Cumberland, MD to Vandalia,
IL. It opened up a large area west of the Ohio River to settlement.
Sometimes known as Cumberland Road.

OLD CONNECTICUT PATH - Part of the Mohawk Turnpike extending from
Boston, MA to Albany, NY.

OLD NORTHWESTERN TURNPIKE - From Winchester, VA to Parkersburg, VA (now
WV).

OLD WALTON ROAD - Going from Knoxville to Nashville except south of
Nashville Road.

OREGON TRAIL - Used from 1840's to 1860's almost exclusively by
settlers starting at Independence, MO over South Pass, WY on to

Wil%gmette Valley in Oregon. Average journey in covered wagon took six
months.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE ROAD - Also called Forbes Road. In 1758 Gen. John
Forbes cut wagon road through Allegheny Mountains from Philadelphia, PA
to "ort Ligonier and on to Fort Duguesne (Pittsburgh). Many settlers
moved west along this route.

(continued on page 41) ™



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 17

PHOTOGRAPH DATING BY WOMEN'S DRESS

Identifying the time period in which a photograph was taken can often be achieved
by studying women's dress. The following are guidelines which can be used to do
this. Of course, these are only guidelines and will often be varied from. Use the-
following code with the illustrations:

1 Hair Style 3 Shoulder-line 5 Waist-line 7 Other Information

2 Collar 4 Sleeves 6 Skirt

1848 - 1853 1654 -~ 1862

1 Center Part 1 Center Part
2 No Collar 2 Small

3 Very Low 3 Very Low

4 Very Tight 4 Wide

5 Low, Pointed S Round

6 Soft, Full 6 Very Full

7 Bonnets Not Uanccmmon 7 Front Waist Gathered,
Over loops

1871 - 1876

1 Fancy, High

2 Added Trim

3 Somewhat Low

4 Lorge Cuffs

S High, Jacket

6 Bunched Bustle

7 Much Jewelry,
Elaborate Dress

- 1870
1863 1877 - 1881

1 Plain, Certer Fart

2 Small

3 Low

4 Curved

5 High, Round

6 A-Shape, Flat

7 Plaid Fabric Very
Common

} Center Part, Frizzed?

2 Low

3 Normal

4 Large Cuffs

5 Long; Princess

6 A-shape; Train

7 Fabric Trim
Often Big

—



18

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 2

1882 - 1888 )

1 Plain With Bangs

2 Medium

3 Very High

4 Very Tight, Short

5 Pointed; Jacket

6 Draped, Bustle

7 Two Fabrics Often Used,
Often Heavy; Skirt Pleated

1889 - 1693

1 Plain Or Frizzed
2 Medium digh

3 Very High

4 “Kizk-ups*

5 Jacket-style

6 Plain, Round

1894 - 1898 1899 - 1906

1 Simple, Frizzed 1 Pompadourse

2 High 2 Very High

3 High, Wide : '3 Normal

4 Very Full At Top 4 Loose At Cuff

§ Round, Tight . 5 Low, Swayed

6 Plain, A-shape 6 Flarad, Gored

7 Tailored Style, - 7 Light Fabrics,
Shirtwaists Come In white Conwmun

7 Generally Simple overall

1907 - 1913

1 Wide, Soft

2 Medium To High

3 Normal

4 Straight

5 Normal To High

6 Slim, Plain

7 Short Or Long Sleves;
White Very Popular



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

LIBRARY UPDATE

The importance of correspondence in family research must not be overlooked. To
some of you seasoned genealogists, this will be "old stuff." However, those who
are in the early stages of family research may find the following remarks of some
benefit.

Writing letters to court houses in the hopes of locating land records, vital records
or naturalization records is commendable, and letters to local libraries and hist-
orical societies are equally important. However, those letters written to indi-
viduals whose names appear in the query columns of periodicals, the Genealogical
Helper, family history books, surname periodicals and certain books of surnames with
the names of the submitters, may turn up important clues. In thinking back over my
efforts in searching for clues for lost ancestors, the letters of inquiry I have
written to individuals with the appropriate surname, have yielded more clues than
any other source of information.

In answering queries in periodicals or the Genealogical Helper, you do not need %o
confine yourself to current issues. Many of the individuals who submit queries
continue to have the same address for a number of years. If not, your letter will
be returned, and you will only be out your postage stamp and writing materials.

When answering queries, it is well to take the chance on writing to someone with
your surname and not necessarily your particular ancestor. The-submitter may have
other information which he has collected on that particular surname. On the other
hand, your letter may be forwarded to a person who has your direct family line,

or you may receive the name and address of a person to contact.

You may wonder how a contact could be found in the text of a family history book.
In one instance, the name of a woman who had done extensive research on my surname
of Leachman was listed in a book on the Foster family. There was Tittle with
reference to the Leachman surname in the Foster book, but mention of a woman who
had information on the Leachmans was made. The city in which she resided was named
so that by use of the telephone book, I was able to come up with an address. Her
prompt reply to my letter of inquiry resulted in a wealth of information that
started me on the right trail of Leachman research. I am not suggesting that you
read every family history book you come upon, but do use the surname file that is
present in many libraries. This will tell you which books contain the surname.

Checking telephone books for surnames in the area where your relatives resided

is often beneficial. The Fort Vancouver Community Library has a collection of
telephone books although it is not nearly as complete as that of the Multnomah
County Library and the Portland Genealogical Forum. By writing to one of the
individuals listed in a telephone book with the right surname, you may receive the
name of another person who knows a considerable amount of information on your family.

If, in the telephone book, there is no address listed for the person you wish to
contuct, be brave and call the number. Tell the person on the other end of the
line that you are researching the family with the name of the person with whom you
are conversing. Ask for an address of someone to whom you may write. You may also
call Information for the area in which you are interested and ask the operator for
sour particular surname. Write down all or part of the names you receive. Make a
call in the same way as listed above. These methods often lead you to a cousin

or other relative who can give you desired information or clues to help you.

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

BOOK REPORTS )

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books,
however, will remain "reference only."

929.2 Autobiography. The Married Life of Raymond and Anna (Webb)
VF Hawk at their 50th wedding anniversary June 12, 1967.
Vertical File.

979.7 Clark County History 1985 Vol. XXVI. Fort Vancouver Histor-
WA lcal Society Annual. One of eleven articles is Keith
Peterson's Grandfather Tales.

929.1 Eddy, Henry Howard and Martha L. Simonetti. Guide to the
PA Publlshed Archives of Pennsylvania. Harrisburg: Pennsyl-
vanla's Historical and Museum Commission. 1976. Presented
by Joan E. Zuber. Covers the 138 volumes of Colonlal Rec-
ords and Pennsylvania Archives.

929.1 Golbert, Russell Widler. A Picture of the Pennsylvania Ger-
PA mans. Gettysburg: Pennsylvania Historical Association.
Pennsylvania History Studies #l. 1971. Presented by -_—
Joan E. Zuber. A study of the Pennsylvania Germans, hist- -
ory, characteristics, folklore.

DD779.7 History of Cheney, Washington, Spokane County 1883-1983.
VF Cheney United Methodist Church 1880-1980. Early Cheney
Citizen Interviews. Vertical file.

312 The 0l1d Cemetery of Dryden,Tompkins County, New York. Records

NY of inscriptions and genealogical notes. Compiled by Charles
M. Sandwick, Sr., Ithica, NY. Historical Society of Tomp-
kins County. 1970. Presented by Kitty Oman.

929.1 Richman, Irwin. Pennsylvania's Architecture. University
PA Park, PA: Pennsylvania History Studies #10. 1969.
Presented by Joan E. Zuber. Types of homes and buildings
illustrated and described.

745.1 Robacker, Earl F. Pennsylvania Dutch Stuff. A guide to coun-
ER try antiques. New York: Bonanza Books. 1944. Presented
PA by Joan E. Zuber. A discussions of the basic principles

of Pennsylvania Dutch decoration and furniture.




%, WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

929.1
PA

929.4
Sct
PA

977.2
PA

310
WA

745.1
7~ PA

974.8
PA

Russ, William A. Pennsylvania's Boundaries. University Park,
PA: PennState University. 1966. Presented by Joan E.
Zuber. How Pennsylvania acquired its present boundaries,
including Connecticut's Claim, Virginia Claim, Maryland's
Claim. Pennsylvania History Studies #8.

Scott, Kenneth. Genealogical Data From the Pennsylvania
Chronicle 1767-1774. Special Publication #37. Washington
D.C.: National Genealogical Society. 1971. Presented by
Joan E. Zuber.

Stephenson, Clarence D. Indiana County 175th Anniversary
History. Vol. IV. Pennsylvania, Indiana: AG Haldin
Pub. Co. 1983, Presented to CCGS in memory of Clara Mag-
dalena Grabofski Kuhn and Joseph Matthias Kuhn, both res-
idents of Vancouver, WA since 1927, by Holly L. Goracke,
22834 Hartland St., Canoga Park CA 91307 in 1986. Biograph-
ical sketches of over 800 important people. Also contains
a listing of inhabitants in 1807.

Washington Census Microfilm. 1910 Vol. 35 Spokane. T624-1670
1 through 272. ED (145-176)

Weiser, Frederick S. and Howell J. Heaney. Pennsylvania German
Society. 1976. Two volumes. Presented by Joan E. Zuber.
Beautifully reproduced paper work as in birth and baptismal
records, music books, religious texts, bookmarks, etc.

Index in volume II.

Wilkes-Barre, Pittston Directory for 1879-80. Containing

names of inhabitants of Wilkes-Barre, Pittston, West Pitts-—
ton, and a Business Directory of Ashley, Kingston, Nanti-
coke, Parsons, Plains, Plymouth, and Wyoming (Pennsylvania).
Presented by Patricia Ek.

Further Pennsylvania books have been donated to the library
and will be reviewed in the next issue.

* % % * %k X X % % ¥

(continued from page 2)

Also to be noted, the next deadline for material to be submitted is
February 22. This is the deadline for staff members to submit material

to me.

So if you have ancestor charts, Bible records, or queries,

please submit them to the appropriate people weeks before that, so they
have time to prepare their sections.

Hope your holiday is a happy one and that your New Year is very

revealing - in that many new ancestors are revealed to you!

Peggy Roberts



22

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 2

MARRIAGE RECORDS OF SKAMANIA COUNTY A\

The following information is found in the book Skamania County

Marriages, compiled by Daphne M. Ramsay.
information given below,

In additional to the
the book also contains names of witnesses,

parents' names, age, occupation, name of official performing marriage,

residence and birthplace when available.
CCGS library.

This book can be found in the
Further information can also be obtained by writing for

a copy of the marriage record from the Skamania County, Washington .
Court House.

Date of Marriage

17 September 1917
6§ October 1917
6 October 1917

12

16
15
20
23
23

October

October
October
October

1917

1917
1917
1917

October 1917

October

1917

5 November 1917
10 November 1917
25 June 1919

30 June 1919
1 July 1919
7 July 1919

12
19
21
24

217

July
July
July
July
July
July
July

1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1919
1919

August 1919
August 1919
August 1919
August 1919
September 1919
September 1919

Septembeg

September
September
September

1919

1919
1919
1919

September 1919
4 October 1919
7 October 1919
9 October 1919

Husband

Herman E. McIntruff
Kenneth A. Zevely
Lester Blair

Albert Perry Dickerson

Stanley J. Henner
Howard Gill

James F. Thompson
Anders Pedersen
Edward F. Millard
George N. Walters
Thos. Jenkins
Cecil A. Miller

LeRoy Carlisle
Ralph G. Edwards
Otto B. Potts
Arthur L. Hansen
Ernie S. Wright
Joseph R. Barr
James S. Holt
Andrew A. Ordahl
Loyd F. Briggs
Willard Warren Thompson
John R. Hafer
Frederick W. Skiff
Norval A. Smith
Earl W. Holmes
Willis H. Lawrence
William F. Adkins
Richard E. Stanton

C. Louis Barzee
Cecil M. Sly
James B. Metcalf
Archie M. Jerman
Vernon H. Miller
Oscar S. Hobson
Charles Muck

Wife

Ruth Davis

Ruby Vallett

Bessie Spencer

Mable Georgiana
Bradham

Flora Campen

Blanche Hennessy
Florence H. Burke
Mary Alberta Hammer
Flavia Jessie Ditmar
Lillie B. Kay

Helen Uridle -~
Agnetha Katherine ~
Hovey

Pearl Kindle

Nettie J. Horne
Louisa Geise Mills
Olga Klekar

Clara May Hickey
Margaret Hendricks
Emma Hogan

Margaret H. Wilkerson
Anna Elizabeth Quick
May Sperling

Verna Ruth Phelps
Ethel Welling Pinkney
Lael Hale

Bernice McCoy

Pearl Marie Spaur
Myrtle A. Means

Marie Therese
Minonflet

Grace H. Smith

Lula L. Cox

Edna Large

Lulu Marie Chittenden
Evelyn Morin -~
Grace Winchester
Meryl Richardson



WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

23

Date of Marriage

18 October 1919
25 October 1919
5 November 1919
12 November 1919
22 November 1919
24 November 1919
27 November 1919
24 December 1919
20 December 1919
30 December 1919

31 December 1919
3 January 1920
6 January 1920
10 January 1920
17 January 1920
17 January 1920
17 January 1920
19 May 1917

21 May 1917

29 May 1917

9 June 1917

11 June 1917

19 June 1917

23 June 1917

28 June 1917

3 July 1917

4 July 1917

6 July 1917
11 July 1917

8 November 1917
16 August 1917

24 November 1917
24 November 1917
30 November 1917
1 December 1917
1 December 1917
30 November 1917
3 December 1917
8 December 1917
8 December 1917

8 December 1917
11 December 1917
18 December 1917
27 December 1917
2 January 1918

5 January 1918

18 January 1918
19 January 1918

22 January 1918

Husband

Frank W. Reigel
Bruce Wheeler
William J. Collins
Lawrence J. O'Neal
Leonard Rausch
Walter E. Chuck
Willard W. Kellis
Marion E. Champion
Geo. Vernon Wiltsie
Ralph W. Washington
Anderson

Wm. Franklin Baxter
Cecil Clare Powers
John J. Sims

Frank S. Berry
Orson A. Stillman, Jr.
Fendel Sutherlin
Richard S. Litchfield
Fred A. Urick

Irvin E. Miller

J. G. Turner

W. W. Crowder

James B. Hoover
John Parmanter

Olaf Larson
Augustine Yedd

F. A. Hoffmeister
Jerome R. Rogers

Samuel W. Swan
Arthur Larsen

Christopher Rheberg
Raleigh R. Aplin
Scott Hazard
William Herbert Young
Thomas C. Beebe
Clifton H. Hughes
S. M. Eddings

Oscar Venden

Ray L. Sieber

R. L. Carpenter
Albert Carpenter
Otto Becker

Fred Gentry

Joseph B. Smith
Walter H. Solle
Joseph Samuel Hanna
Walter Brown

R. M. Cole
W. T. Harris
W. T. Bolt

Wife
Vera M. Chaney
Zelma Fulgham
Emma J. Bailey
Lottie Armsbary
Agnes Tennant
Bessie G. Ward
Kathryn Sloan
Florence E. Stevenson
Mabel Weber
Nellie Andrews

Sadie Mix

Martha M. Daubenspeck
Gertrude Holcombe
Estelle M. Bowen
Mabel E. Findley
Mabel Billups
Grace May Vance
Mae Maltman
Marjorie A. Bennet
Edna Rowland

Mary E. Crane
Julia E. Beck
Annie Bonnefaunt
Rose Hanna

Tressa Eyston
Sarah Partman

Mary Bird Nelson
Partige

Anna W. Cook

Vera May McCory
(McCovy?)

Bertha Reed

Martha E. Wolfe
Edna Crystal Nix
Anna Hines

Milburn Robertson
Gladys B. Hamilton
Anna Thurber
Amelia Yost
Gertrude L. Linville
Ethel Dement

Essie Dement

Mabel Glazier Osborn
Myrtle L. Bingenheimer
Maude I. Winchell
Pearl Henderson
Alberta Myers

Mae Blackburn
Ethel Markgraf
Cora B. Haslam
Lilivon Oneal



24

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 2

Date of Marriage

19 January 1918
23 January 1918

28 January 1918
2 February 1918
2 February 1918
11 February 1918
20 February 1918
2 March 1918

9 March 1918

23 March 1918

15 March 1918

13 April 1918

16 April 1918

30 April 1918

20 April 1918

22 April 1918

20 May 1918

14 May 1918

18 May 1918

27 May 1918

31 May 1918

3 June 1918

8 June 1918

29 June 1918

3 July 1918

3 July 1918

24 June 1918

8 July 1918

9 July 1918

20 July 1918

23 July 1918

29 July 1918

31 July 1918

7 August 1918

15 August 1918
17 August 1918
31 August 1918
31 August 1918
29 August 1918
28 August 1918
31 August 1918
12 September 1918
14 September 1918
16 September 1918
9 September 1918
10 September 1918
3 September 1918

i9 September 1918
26 September 1918
3 October 1918

Husband

Samuel J. Clifford
Earl Lester York

C. F. Fowler

Geo. Lewis Evans

A. Michaels

John A. Weingartner
John B. Munch

G. E. Knowlton
Frank Vining

W. S. Mevyers
William E. PFPrazier
Geo. Wright Crowson
A. L. Cunning

E. W. Foster

Rolla Miller

Tom Troy

J. C. Breedlove

G. Y. Harvey
Charles Conley

E. W. Scrivens
Edwin Chas. Johnson
Walter Raymond Cooper
Elmer Monroe Bush
Edward Sam

Thomas H. Derry

Joe Lachance

Henry Bockhorst
William J. Underwood
Orvil Glenn Howard
Ernest Dunn

John Clark

Arthur J. Koontz
Charles D. McDonald
Edwin C. Peterson
Roderick S. Dart
Robert S. Smith
Talmage 0. Davis
Bert E. Allen
Nathan D. Stephenson

Fred Vanderpool Maitland

James E. Culver

John W. Gilmer

Roy H. Force

Joseph M. Harris
Ralph W. Lee

Theodore Nap. Sherman
Bjorne Amundsen

John Retelsdorf
Joseph Williams
August E. Bitterling

Wife

Helen Wilsey
Margaret Blanche
Allison

I. M. Bishop

Edna Theresa Clauson
Ruth Hanson

Mary Mevyer

Nama Letitia Newman
Florence Barker
Stella Bucholtz
Myrtle Harvey

Ella Alice Hitchman
Helen Louilise MclIver
Frances L. Taylor
Mabel L. Gillette
Ruth McCarthy
Estella Bryant
Leona Cory

Florence Mayer

Leta Hemming

Mrs. L. J. Simmons
Ada Marquardt

Anna Lela Haslam
Mabel Lucille Felton
Frances Estabrook
Mrs. Fern Cannon
Arminta Pike

Viola May Crook
Blanche Wise

Hilda Phillis Reeger
Belle English

Mary Sams

Clara E. Livengood
Edna A. Weberg
Elizabeth B. Freeman
L. Blanche Oakes
Neoma E. Davis
Yeola Gannon

Bessie York

Mary A. Bowen
Bertha Hockman
Lillian N. McHendry
Margaret Van Osten
Winifred Case
Martha B. Worth
Matilda C. Petrequenm
Adelia Williams
Mildred Marian
Charters

Lillian Haskin
Alice Estabrook
Dorothy Fosmark

?

o

-—



-~

WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

25

Date of Marriage . Husband Wife

26 October 1918
29 October 1918
7 November 1918

11
16
20
25
11
24
30
25

November
November
November
November
December
December
December

1918
1918
1918
1918
1918
1918
1918

January 1919
4 February 1919
8 February 1919
13 February 1919

Raymond Clarke Thompson Etta Combs
Harry Job Bachelor
Elias Nelson

Gus A. Nelson

Albert Estabrook
James C. Russell
Clarence Gotchy
Herbert M. Smith

Amos Walter Larsen
Leanord Brosche/Brock
Joseph L. Wariner
Earl W. Brockman
George Halleck

Ed Dossett

Lulu Steers

Zenora Winn

ERREKR KK KK

MARRIAGE AND INTERMARRIAGE

I'm a married man o'forty

And my wife is forty-one

She'd a daughter when I spliced her
Who to womanhood had grown.

Now this daughter's my step-mother --
My old dad, age sixty three,

Has married her -- they've got a babe,
Now, what is babe to me?

Love's a many-splendored "wrangle",
While betrothal sets a pace

That looks good from any angle

For two 'love-birds' on a "chase";
What bewilderment awaits ‘'em
Through a simple marriage-vow,
Interweaving age and marriage

As the "Good Book" doth allow.

Marriages and intermarriage

Can promote some strange events
That defy both stance and "carriage"
To explain such incidents;

Am I father, am I mother,

Am I brother, or in time,

Can I be your aunt or uncle,

Or, is it -- that you are mine?

(By Oswald Moore, taken from newsletter of Bruce & Grey
of 0.G.S., Volume 16, #3)

Lillian Wilson
Minna Ristman

Louise Stecker
Emma Hornbeck
Laura Scholar
Freda Schlaepfer
Hattie Quarstrom
Irene Annette Bishop
Esther M. Snider
Myrtle May Bevans
Violet Wilma Johnson

Branch



26

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2.

JOHNS

-

SURNAME FILE

ON Jonathan, b Ire (?), m Mary SUMMERS; Sanuel, b 1789 PA, 4 1875 IN, m Eliza-
beth MUFFETIT 1808 KY (?); Benjamin S., b 1816, d 1900, m 1900 (all KY?), m Su-
sanna Hall CARROLL or CARRELL; Jane Elizabeth, b 1838 (?), d ca 1923, m/1 A. W.
RECORDS, m/2 Sanuel JOHNSON; William, b 1811, d 1853, m Mary Sutton NOEL; Sanuel
Taul, d 1887 KY, m Jane Elizabeth JOHNSON 1863 KY; Lily May, b 1864 KY, d 18686
KY, m James Orren HOARD 1882 KY. BARNARD

JOHNSON William Oscar, b 1895 (?) MI, d 1961 MI, m Mabel HERMANSON. RITTENBURGH

JOHNS

TON 1880 Scot.  ROBERTS

JOINER Deborah, b ca 1780, m Matthew COX, 1i Bolton, VT. WILLIAMS

JONAS

JONAS
JONES

JONES

WORTHINGTON

JONES

JONES

JONES

JONES

JONES

JONES

hWoodrow Vincent, b 1913 MN, m rose Marie WELCH LIVINGSTON; Anton Fredriksen,
1874=-1953 Nor, MN, m Jenny Maria Serafina HAARA; Fredrik Hueriksen, 1814-1895
Swe, m Histrin Kriskrine JENSEN; John or Fetti, Swe. JONAS

1800*s Nor, 1900's MI, MN, WA, CA.  JONAS

VA ca 1680, LANDERS

Grace Hester 1875-1926 PA, m Amasa WORTHINGTON; George, m Mary DYSART.

Levi, b 1831 VA, m Mary MOXLEY 1855 IL, d 1872 OR; Susan Matilda, b 1856 IL,
m Jasper William FUNK 1869 OR, d 1940 OR.  ANDERSON

Tucy, b 25 Feb 1867 Fremont, NE, m/1 Robert LEE 27 Aug 1884 Minn. MN, m/2 Mr.
KERBER, 1i NE, MN, NY, d 10 Oct 1949 Syracuse, NY, bur Minn., MN. CULLEY

Mary, m Jonas SQUIRES ca 1840, bur Braidwood, IL. GERMANN

Sarah, b ca 1800 KY, m Thomas Bernard MARKHAM 13 Sept 1825, 1i MO, KS, child-
ren John S, william A., Bernard, Thomas F., Margaret Virginia (COLVILLE), Eliza=-
beth, James Fletcher. CROSWELL

Susanna, m John JACKSON Jul 1659 Gloucester, MA, d 10 Apr 1662. MALONEY

william Henry, b L Mar 1845-7 GA or SC, m Margaret Ellen GORMAN NE, 1i GA, SC
NE, MN, d 25 July 1931 Minn. MN. CULLEY

JORDAN Pennsylvania. WORTHINGTON

JORDAN Mary, m James MC CRACKEN, JR. WORTHINGTON

JOSELYN (JOSSELYN, JOSLIN, JOCELYN) MA. HOLROYD

JUDD

Esther, m Samuel PECK, d 1856. MAURER



s

WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

25

Date of Marriage

26 October 1918
29 October 1918
7 November 1918

11
16
20
25
11
24
30
25

November
November
November
November
December
December
December

1918
1918
1918
1918
1918
1918
1918

January 1919
4 February 1919
8 February 1919
13 February 1919

{By Oswald Moore,

Husband

Raymond Clarke Thompson
Harry Job Bachelor
Elias Nelson

Gus A. Nelson

Albert Estabrook
James C. Russell
Clarence Gotchy
Herbert M. Smith

Amos Walter Larsen
Leanord Brosche/Brock
Joseph L. Wariner
Earl W. Brockman
George Halleck

Ed Dossett

Wife

Etta Combs

Lillian Wilson
Minna Ristman

Lulu Steers

Louise Stecker

Emma Hornbeck

Laura Scholar

Freda Schlaepfer
Hattie Quarstrom
Irene Annette Bishop
Esther M. Snider
Myrtle May Bevans
Violet Wilma Johnson
Zenora Winn

B KRR E KK

MARRIAGE AND INTERMARRIAGE

I'm a married man o'forty

And my wife is forty-one

She'd a daughter when I spliced her
Who to womanhood had grown.

Now this daughter's my step-mother --
My old dad, age sixty three,

Has married her -- they've got a babe,
Now, what is babe to me?

Love's a many-splendored "wrangle",
While betrothal sets a pace

That looks good from any angle

For two 'love-birds' on a “"chase";
What bewilderment awaits 'em
Through a simple marriage-vow,
Interweaving age and marriage

As the "Good Book" doth allow.

Marriages and intermarriage

Can promote some strange events
That defy both stance and "carriage"

To explain such incidents;

Am I father, am I mother,

Am I brother, or in time,

Can I be your aunt or uncle,
Or, is it -~ that you are mine?

of 0.G.S., Volume 16, #3)

taken from newsletter of Bruce & Grey Branch



26 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

SURNAME FILE

JOHNSON  Jonathan, b Ire (?), m Mary SUMMERS; Sanuel, b 1789 PA, d 1875 IN, m Eliza-
beth MUFFETIT 1808 KY (?); Benjamin S., b 1816, d 1900, m 1900 (all KY?), m Su-
sanna Hall CARROLL or CARRELL; Jane Elizabeth, b 1838 (?), d ca 1923, m/1 A. W.
RECORDS, m/2 Sanuel JOHNSON; William, b 1811, 4 1853, m Mary Sutton NOEL; Sanuell
Taul, d 1887 KY, m Jane Elizabeth JOHNSON 1863 KY; Lily May, b 186L KY, d 1886
KY, m James Orren HOARD 1882 KY. BARNARD

JOHNSON Wwilliam Oscar, b 1895 (?) MI, d 1961 MI, m Mabel HERMANSON. RITTENBURGH

JOHNSTON 1880 Scot. ROBERTS

JOINER Deborah, b ca 1780, m Matthew COX, 1i Bolton, VT. WILLIAMS

JONAS hoodrow Vincent, b 1913 MN, m dose Marie WELCH LIVINGSTON; Anton Fredriksen,
1874-1953 Nor, MN, m Jenny Maria Serafina HAARA; Fredrik Hueriksen, 181L4-1895
Swe, m Histrin Kriskrine JENSEN; John or Fetti, Swe. JONAS

JONAS  1800's Nor, 1900's MI, MN, WA, CA.  JONAS

JONES VA ca 1680. LANDERS

JONES Grace Hester 1875-1926 PA, m Amasa WORTHINGTON; George, m Mary DYSART.
WORTHINGTON

JONES Levi, b 1831 VA, m Mary MOXLEY 1855 IL, d 1872 OR; Susan Matilds, b 1856 IL,
m Jasper William FUNK 1869 OR, d 1940 OR.  ANDERSON

JONES Lucy, b 25 Feb 1867 Fremont, NE, m/1 Robert LEE 27 Aug 1884 Minn. MN, m/2 Mr.
KERBER, 1li NE, MN, NY, d 10 Oct 1949 Syracuse, NY, bur Minn. MN. CULLEY

JONES Mary, m Jonas SQUIRES ca 1840, bur Braidwood, IL. GERMANN

JONES  Sarah, b ca 1800 KY, m Thomas Bernard MARKHAM 13 Sept 1825, 1i MO, KS, child-
ren John S, killiam A., Bernard, Thomas F., Margaret Virginia (COLVILLE), Eliza-
beth, James Fletcher. CROSWELL *

JONES Susanna, m John JACKSON Jul 1659 Gloucester, MA, d 10 Apr 1662, MALONEY

JONES William Henry, b L Mar 1845-7 GA or SC, m Margaret Ellen GORMAN NE, 1i GA, SC
NE, MN, d 25 July 1931 Minn. MN. CULLEY

JORCAN  Pennsylvania. WORTHINGTON
JORDAN Mary, m James MC CRACKEN, JR.  WORTHINGTON
JOSELYN (JOSSELYN, JOSLIN, JOCELYN) MA. HOLROYD

JUDD Esther, m Samuel PECK, d 1856, MAURER



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 27
JUDKINS Hannah, b ca 13 Nov 1676, Exeter, m Ebenezer WEBSTER 25 Jul 1709. MALONEY

JUDKINS Joel, b 18 Sep 1643 Boston, MA, m Mary BEAN 25 Jun 167L, d 1714.  MALONEY
KAEGIE OR, Swtz. SMITH

KANADY - KENNEDY VA, 1600.  LANDERS

KANST Christ, m CAME. MAURER

KANST (KANTZ, KANTS) . Goldie Blanch, b 28 Apr 1888 Remini, MT, m George Elmer PUTNAM
29 June 190l Eugene, OR, f John Fred KANST, moMiranda Jane WOOLER, d 22 Mar 1963
Vancouver, WA, bur Mt. Vernon cem, Springfield, CR. MAURER

KANST John Fred, b 1862 Chicago, Cook Co., IL, m Miranda Jane WOOLER 28 May 1861,
Jefferson, WI, £ Christ KANST, mo CAME, d 10 Sept 1933 CA (?). MAURER

KARR Ger, Baden-Wuerttemberg. KORFF

KAURIN Hawkin Andrew, b 21 July 1880 Trondylyen, Nor, f Adolph KAURIN, mo Lena PETER=-
SON, m Clara JOHNSON 1903 Ainway, MI, d 1959 Lewiston, MT.  HARSHMAN

KAURIN Dorothy Karine, b 9 Aug 1885 Chicago, IL, f Adolph KAURIN, mo Lena PETERSON
m Charles Franklin HARSHMAN 16 July 1911 Vancouver, WA, d 7 Aug 1966 Vancouver,
WA.  HARSHMAN

KEAGNY 1932, 1952 Keerance, IL. JON

KEER or KEES Susan, m Lewis MC HENRY. WORTHINGTON

KEELE Frances, b 11 Mar 1812 TN, m Samuel Van Meter RHOADS 28 Feb 1836 Green Co.,
IL, d 24 Feb 1863. MAURER

KEELER Emma Josephine 1866-1941 OR, WA, m Jesse Edward STRODE; Charles Hugh, m Mary
Elizabeth SCHUSTER, d 1867 OR. STRODE

KEER Susan, m Lewis MC HENRY. WORTHINGTON

KELLEY PA. BAKER

KEMP Samuel, b Eng; Samuel, b 1662-5 MA; Esther, b 1725 MA.  HARRIS
KENNEDY Ire, IL, IA, NE. SMITH

KENNON VA 1630.  LANDERS

KENNON Dr. Richard VA; Jane (?’ or Mary (?) m John BOLLING. OMAN

KERSHNER Margaret Elizabeth, b 8 Apr 1860 Hocking Co., OH, f Jeremiah KERSHNER, mo
Caroline REICHANER, m 9 May 1879 Wm. Ulrey HARSHMAN, d 25 Feb 1951 Laurel Twp,
Paulding Co., OH. HARSHMAN

KIBBEY or KIBBE David, b 7 Dec 1806 KY, m Eliza WOMACK L Sep 1806 KY, 1i Polk Co.,
OR and Kings Valley, Benton Co., OR, d 30 Apr 1888 Kings Valley, OR. GERMANN



28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

KILBURN John, bap 8 May 1578 Eng; Thomas b Eng, m Frances MOODIE, d ca 1639; John,
b 29 Sept 162L, m/1 Sarah BRONSON, m/2 Naomi (?), d 1703; Ebenezer, b 1665, m/1 '~
Grace BULKLEY, m/2 Sarah FOX; Amos, b 1712; Amos, b 1750 NC, m Elizabeth HICKS,
d 1820-30 TN. MYERS

KING Catherine Clemintine 1839-1915, m Leander WAEKER; Francis. DEGERMARK

KIRBY Ica Benda Ellen, 1671-1948 KY, IL, m Sanuel STEVENS; Benjamin, b 1833 KY, m
Nancy Lee CADE. VILES

KIRBY 1833-1880 Madison COo’ KYO VII‘ES
KJEVERUDEIE Stange, Nor - 1800. LISTON
KLEIN 1966 Oskaloosa, IA.  JONAS

KLEINSASSER Maria, b 1 Nov 1766 Rus, f Mathias KLEINSASSER, mo Maria WALDNER, m
Andreas WALLMAN. HARSHMAN

KLINGENSMITH Hillsdale Co., MI, b IN. LEWIS
KNABB Laura A., poss. PA fam, m 1864 St. Louis, MO. OMAN
KNASEL William Frederic, b 29 Apr 1819 Saxony, Ger, m Marie Apoline (Paulina)

MOUSHON/MOUGEON, dau Mary Wilhelmina KNASEL, m Charles Edward MITCHELL, d IL.
KELLEY

KNEBEL Thomas, b 7 June 1835 Ger, m Mary GATES 15 Feb 1858 Towa City, IA, d 6 Feb ' |
1888 The Dalles, OR, dau Theresia ANLAUF. OKEL

KNELS Anna, b 13 May 1811 Rus, f Abraham KNELS, mo Judith WALLMAN, m Paul TSCHETTER
6 Nov 1838 Rus, d Rus., HARSHMAN

KNIGHT Alonzo 1630-1921 NH, IA, UT, f Stephen KNIGHT NH. STOUT

KNIGHT KY, TX, CO, OK, NC, GA.  DODD

KNIGHT William, b Eng, d 1655/6 MA, dau Johanna KNIGHT. BENNEIT

KNITTLE Andreas or Andrew, early 1800's, dau Maria m Paul GOETZ. RODGERS

KNOWLES  Rebecca, m Jonathan MOREHOUSE.  FINLEY

KODE Minerva Jane, b KY, m William STEPHENS.  VILES .
KOFOED 1828 Ostermarie, Bornholm, Den, 1871 Kastrup, Den, 1891 Waupaca, WI. HAMBLEN

KOFOED  Anna Amanda, 1871-1941 Den, OR, m Peter ANDERSEN; Kresten, b 1828 Den, m
Kristine MOGENSEN. HAMBLEN

KORFF Ger, Schleswig-Holstein bef 1880 Steinburg District, NE aft 1880 Otoe, Cedar
and wWayne Cos. KORFF
i
KRISTENDATTER 1808 Bornholm, Den. HAMBLEN -



~

WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREFAKERS 29

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ANDERSON Marilyn J. FSC #2 Box 1L4LB3 APO SF 96367-0006

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BARNARD Mary  #3l06 - 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard, Vancouver, LA 98661
BENNETT V. Colleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661
CROSWELL Lorraine Gill 5909 "W" Street, hashougal, WA 98671
CULLEY Patricia Route 2, Box 392, Ontario, OR 97914

DEGERMARK Merle 7721 NE 14th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664

DODD Mary V. 313 Nw Overlook Drive, Vancouver, WA 98665

FINLEY Mrs. Mildred 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664
GERMANN C. Jane 10209 NE 157th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
GERMANN Karen L. 9010 NE 162nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
HALROYD Jean G. 1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

HAMBLEN Mrs. Bruce 6202 SE Hans Nagel Road, Washougal, WA 98671
HARRIS Frances 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 Littler Way, Vancouver, WA 98662

JONAS Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98664

KELLEY Idonna Route 1, Box L6, Amboy, WA 98601

KORFF Ralph W. 7549 Carclina Lane, Vancouver, WA 98664

LANDERS Jo 3110 "Z% Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

LEWIS Doris L. 1142 E Main, Battle Ground, WA 9660L

LISTON Jeanine Route 1, Box 289-C, La Center; WA 98629 8661
MALONEY Evelyn W. 2722 E Mc Loughlin BouleYard, Vancouver, WA 9
MAURER Linda M. Post Office Box 103, Pumpkin Cente{, CA 93313
MYERS Betty 202 South 19th Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 2860h 860l
OKEL Mrs. Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 9860
OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662 8661
RITTENBURGH Lucille 5907 Oklahoma Drive, Vancouver, WA 9

ROBERTS Peggy 701l NE 72nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661

RODGERS A. 23039 SE Mc Intosh Road, Camas, WQ 98607

SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, WA 98@61 ) 606
STOUT Steve & Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, WA 9860
STRODE Janet 7207 NE 13th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

VILES Alice A. Route 1, Box 636, Scappose, OR 97056

WILLIAMS Jeri Sandel 11519 NE 8th Street, Vancouver, WA 986826
WORTHINGTON Judy 9618 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

* % % * X ¥ * *x % Xk

Seeking a French Soldier? To locate one who served in the French Army, write to:
Archives de L'Armee, Servide Historigue del Armes, Vieux-Fort, Chateau de Vincennes,
24" Jincennes, France. Few documents before 1716 are available and information
regarding officers is more available than for enlisted men.

(Taken from Genealogical Society of Central Missouri, Vol. 9, No. 10)

Keatucky researchers will be interested to know they may acquire information about
Kentucky newspapers on microfilm available on inter-library loan. Write: Archives
“r...ch, Division of Archives and Records Management, Dept. of Library and Archives,
ommonwealth of Kentucky, P.O. Box 537, Frankfort, KY 40602.

(Taken from Ancestors Unlimited, Vol. 10, No. 2)



30

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 2

Type of Surveyor - Abbreviation List

SURVEYORS

The following list of surveyors in the State of Washington was compiled
by Jerry Olson of Olson Engineering, who is also a member of CCGS. If
anyone has any information to expand or edit the surveyors database, Jerry

would like to hear from them.

c contract surveyor (GLO before 1910) p private surveyor

gr group surveyor (GLO after 1910) ex explorer

in industry surveyor ic inspector of contract surveys
gv government surveyor dc donation land claim surveyor
mn mineral surveyor fc field crew for contract surveyor
de detailed examiner (GLO) gs geological survey

cs county surveyor cg coast and geodedic survey
ce county engineer

%* %
M€ COUNTY FROM TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS

A A A Surveying Kng 1952 1957 p {(Yeager Bush)-@ Bush Roed & Hitchings
Woodbury Abbey Kng ? p None-cestroyed by Abbey's son

Lewis 6 Rbbot Spo Ste 1873 1874 ¢ BUA :

Walter Lee Rbbott Sno 1940 1959 p daughter has rec in Meadowdale-ots appx
William R (Lt) RAbercrozbie PO 1883 1884 gv  Arsy Engr - recon Pend Oreiile River
Ree Surveying Kng 1948 1930 p rec @ Jones Eassi & Rssoc

Acme ¢ Clark Kng ? p Unknown—Buy o Harvey seal

fcne & Clark iing ? p Unknown

Acme Engineers Kng ? p Unknown-Jases Ladner seal

Alexander M Adaxs Com 1872 1873 ¢ BLA

Rlonzo H Rdams Che 1915 1921 gr BLM

{enneth B Aldrich Clk 1951 1951 p Unknown, one surv Sec 35, SN 3
William J Alexander Sno . 1937 1948 p Unknown

J M Rllen W 1887 1889 cs  Walla Walla County

filverson ¢ Zim. Sno 1922 1950 p Unknown

Prt fmende Kng ? p URS-inchg @ hill Inghwan § Chase
American Engr ] 1947 1958 p Hugh Goldsmth & Rssoc (forerunner)

C B Anderson Kng ? p Unknown

Christian M Anderson Lew Pie 1889 1830 ¢ BM

Christian ¥ Anderson Oka 1695 1838 c BN

Christian M Rnderson Sks PO 1896 1897 c BUM

£ 1 Anderson Ktt 1898 1902 cs  Kittitas County

Beorge M Anderson Sno 1941 1959 p Unknown-dates approx

Ivan C Anderson Clk 1932 193 p Uninown, surveyed Cole-Witter Tracts
Orland Anderson Kng 19%1 1969 p John Baisa-Issaquah-dates approx

Lymon T B Andrews Kng 1862 1863 ¢ BN ‘

Mari Andrews Com 1950 1980 p see Mark Jr (attrny) mainly Rose Valley



WINTER 1987

TRAIL

BREAKERS 31

NE

Homer D Angell
Arcagia Oren Co
Sidney Arnold
Sydney Arnola
George 0 Rsnford
Dekalb Ashley
Joan K Rshley
John K Ashlay
Rsscciates Dev
Diek Rtking
Frank K Babcock
Seorge B (Lt) Bacwus
“red J Bailey
Fred J Bailey
Fred J Bailey
Fred J Bailey
Fred J Bailey
Baima
Jases W Bainbridge
James (Capt) Baker
Layton S Baldwin
Layton S Balowin
George Ball
J D Ball
C H Ballard
J B Ballard
Willjam R Baliard
W T Ballon
€ A Bandli
John Barbieri
John Barbieri
John darpieri
John Barbieri
Baruhuff

Charles Wa (Cp) Barkley

Ernie C Bartlett
Russel B Bass
Russel B Bass
Russel B Bass
killis Batcheller
A A Batchelor

R S Bates

Thomas W Bates
Alvin Baxter
Lewis P Beach
Lewis P Beach
Lenis P Beach
Serris J Beach
wesley Beach

C 0 Bean

J S Beatty

COuNTY FRON
Yak Ktt Pie Che 1904
Spo 1300
Yak 1901
Yak 1839
Thu 1931
Wha Oka P 0 Spo 1891
Spo 1890
Che Oka Dou Cla 1891
Kng ?

1954
Sno 1936
Oka 1683
Clk 1902
Clk 1902
Clk 1903
Clk 1907
Clk 1%09
Kng ?
#ng ?
Pac 1792
Cka 1888
Oka 1900
Clk Skm K1i Ben 1505
Lew 1904
Oka 1888
Dou 1889
Pie Yax 1872
kha 187
Pie Thu Lew Mas Cow 1910
Cow Ska 1954
Clk 1975
Clk 1976
Clk Cow 1980
Kng ?
Cle 1787
Clk 1950
Pac Hah Cow Clk Ska 1962
Low Cle 1962
Cow Wan Pac Lew Clk 1973
Kng . 1945
Fra 1895
Ksp 1506
Kng Ktt Che 1920
Clk 1920
Yak Ktt Ada Lin Fra 1866
Sno Ste 1869
Thu 1872
Thu Lew 1867
Lew 1895
Pie 1881
Kng 1693

T0 TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS

1306 ¢
1920 in
190 gs
1901 cs
1949 p
1892 ¢
1894 cs
1892 ¢

P

in
1936 »p
1883 gv
1920 p
1902 gv
1907 cs
1908 gv
1912 ce

p

]
1792 in
16888 cs
1900 ¢
1908 in
1905 in
1889 cs
18% cs
1874 ¢
1873 ¢
1913 gs
1936 gv
1976 p
1980 »
1985 p

p
1787 ex
1950 gv
1975 in
1975 in
1985 p
1978 »p
1900 cs
1910 cs
1921 gr
1930 p
1872 ¢
1871 ¢
1873 gv
1868 ¢
1897 cs
1887 cs
18%4 ¢

Bi® 6.0 surveyor in Oreg also
Sargent Ramer & Rssoc-Spokane

US6S - leveling crew

Yakima County

Swift ¢ Rssoc-Olyspia

BlM

Spokane County

BLN

Moore Wallace & Kennedy

NPRR, J Nell .
Unknosn .

Prmy Engr - recon North Cascaces Pass
Glson Engr-Vanc

Clark Co Dep Surveyor

Clark County

Clark co Dep Surv and Engr

Clark County Engineer

Eastside Consl, Issaq (Hoskins & Baima)
Uinknown

Br fur trader entered Col soon aft Gray
Okanogan County

B’n

SPLERR - Chief Engr RR along Col Riv
NPRR - Loc Engr for RR Chehalis -Worton
Okanogan County

Douglas County

BN

BiM - canc for incompetency, not Dp Sur
US6S - leveling crew

LiSFS

Harold C Lacy-Vancouver
Parametrix-Belvue

Barbieri & Assoc—Battleground
Uniknown

mapped and nased ent to Jaun ce Fuca
Vanc Housing Ruthority dts approx
Longview Fibre, Longview

Longview Fitre, Longview

Cascade Timber Services, Longview
Records left to University of Kash
Franklin County

Kitsap County - 2 tms 06~07,09-10
B

Unknown dates approx

BUM becase Wasn Surv Gen in 1872

BLM became Wash Surv Gen in 1872

BLN (Surveyor General of Wash) died
BN

Lewis County

Pierce County

: ¥ ]



No 2

39 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII
MARE COUNTY FROm  TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS

Ernest C Bachly Law 1907 1923 cs  Lewis County - 2 tms 07-11,19-23

Beorge Beckim - Clk 1947 1948 gv  DNR - Castle Rock, tags at 2 corners

Edward (Sir) Belcher Pac Wan 1839 1839 ex Britisn explorer and mapper

C R Bell Com 1907 1907 cs Couwlitz Co

Wiilias Bemison Sno Kng 1895 1898 ¢ B

John A Benson Che 1883 1884 c BN (Leader of Benson Syndicate)

Rrthur Bentz Spo 1941 195 p Sargent Rasor & Rssoc-dates approx

J t Berney Jef 1858 1860 cs  jefferson County

Rlbert X Berry Dou Che Oka 1965 1985 p H D & Rssoc-Wenatchee

Carl ¥ Jr Berry Kng 1959 1985 p Walker ¢ Assoc

Fred N Berry Che 1908 1912 ce Chelan Coumty

Fred M Berry Che 1910 1910 cs  Unknown

Fred M Berry Che 1916 1920 ce Chelan county

J C Berry Lew 1885 1887 cs Lewis County

J 0 Berry isp ? Ward Mueller has notes & surv

James T Berry Yak 1873 1876 ¢ B

James T Berry Fra 1873 1874 c BM

Jases T Berry Low 1873 1885 ¢ BN

James T Berry Com 1873 1885 ¢ BN

Jases T Berry Lew 1881 1883 cs Lewis County

James T Berry Mas 6 H Pie 1882 1884 ¢ BM

James 7 Berry Sno Skg Kng 1882 1885 ¢ BLM

James T Berry Fer Ste 1887 1888 ¢ BM

S H Berry Ksp 1913 1915 ce Kitsap County Engineer

Saxuel H Berry 6 H Mas 1883 1884 ¢ BLM - Territorial Laegis, Photo in Cap

Samuel H Berry Lew 1883 1885 s Lewis County - Territ Legislator

Thomas F Berry Ksp Jof Isl Mas 1856 1857 ¢ BN

Thomas F Berry Thu Pie 1838 1860 ¢ BM

Thosas S Berry Thu Mas 1855 185% c BN

Timothy R Berry Lew 1889 1890 c BM

Phil Bessor Kng 1945 1960 p Unknown

Leroy Bestwick ng 1961 1969 p Unknown-dates approx

Floyd & Betts Lew Cow Ska 1909 1910 c© BLM ("dean of Alaska surveyors®)

Floyd 6 Betts fng Skg Pie Wha 1909 1911 c BLM (“dean of Rlaska surveyors')

J M Bewley Ste 1883 1693 cs  Stevens County

George Bickel Lew 1970 1979 p Foresight Engr-Chehalis

L F Biggs Lew 1913 1913 g8  USES - triang and leveling crew

L F Biggs Com Clx Lew 1914 1915 g3 USBS - leveling crew

L F Biggs Skg Wha 1917 1917 gz USES -~ triang and trav crew

Raymord Sr Biggs Spo Ste 1930 1949 p Sargent Ramer & Assoc-Spokane

D S Birkett Kli Rso Bar Ktt Gra 1910 1916 g8 USBS =~ leveling crew

D S Birkett Ben Kng Fra Ada Whi 1910 1916 gs USGS - leveling crew

L S Birkett Col Sno W ¥ 1910 1916 g8 USGS - leveling crew

John F Birney Sno 192 1932 p Unknown

Larry D Bishop Ska Kli Lew 1976 1985 p Bishop Swrveying-Hood River Oreg

R L Byorkstanm Kng Sno Che 1903 1910 ¢ BM

Rlbart J Blackwood Clk 1888 1889 o3  Unknown-worked for county

Albert J Blackwood Clm 1891 18%2 c BN - finished cont after Sheets died

fiibert J Blackwood Cla 1900 1902 cs Clallas County

Altert J Blackwood Cla 1916 1918 ce Clallam County

Carl L Blakely Sno 1919 1919 p Uninom

J W Blakeslee Cls 1878 1880 cs Clallam County



WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

33

N

Raymond Bland
Ray Bligh
S E Blout
Blue Ox Logging
E Bluner
Jack Bolten
Jack Bolton
Benjamin (Capt) Bonneville
Benjamin (Capt) Bonneville
Rovert C Bonser
Booth ¢ Wright
J Van Boskirg
i T Bostain
Sary Bourne
Walter L Bowen
Robert « Boyd
Samuel E Brackins
Herp Bradford
willard L Bradley
Jim Brady
Sid Brage
0 £ Brashears
Steven L Bratz
J Cabell Breckinridge
Breittenstein
Lester E Brett
0 & Brickne
Edson Briggs
Edson Briggs
Edson Briggs
tdson Briggs
Edsen Briggs
Edson Briggs
Edson Briggs
€dson Briggs
Edson Briggs
Neison U Brighas
Royee Brill
B ¥ Brintmall
T ¥ Brokay
Charles Brokke
Hi'liza (Lieut) Broughton
£ N Brown
Fred J Brown
‘red J Rrown
‘ bed j B\‘m
Fred J Brown
Frod H Browm
“~gesan H Brown
32zan W Brown
Freessn d Brown
¢muel H Brown

COuNTY FRCH
Fra 1901
Cow 1935
Yax #tt 1903
Sk K11 1939
Hng 1920
Pie Kng Kep Thu Lew ?

S J Ktt Pac ?
N W ben Fra Wm Col 1832
Gar fso 183¢
Clk 189
Clk 1956
Sno 1926
Kng 1920
Kng 1970
Ste 1903
ng Pie ?
kha 1872
Kng , ?
Che Ktt 1915
1956
Kng Sno 1960
Yak 1914
Skg Sno ¥ha 197
Thu 1886
Kap )
Kng . ?
Sno 1919
Whi 1873
bar 1875
fso W W 1876
Ada Fra 1876
Col 1877
Spo 1878
Bra 1879
Lin 1879
Dou 1881
Ska K1i 1945
Kng ?
Thu 1889
Sno 1925
Kng ?
Pac Wah Cow Clk 1792
Sno 1894
Thu 1899
Yak 1900
Ktt P O 1902
Lin Fer Ste 1906
Thy 1883
Cow Thu Lew 1871
Kng 1891
Pac 6 H 1893

Kli 1873

TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND RISC COKMENTS

1906 c3
1935 p
1903 ¢
1939 1n
1929 »p
1985 p
1985 »p
1834 ex
1834 ex
1910 p
1965 »p
1926 p
190 p
191 p
1905 cs
1985 p
1873 ¢

]
1915 gr

in
1969 »
1953 ce
1985 in

3
2

1919
1879
1878
1879
1820
1880
1880
1882
1880
1882
1959 in

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg

1891 cs
193 p

1792 en
18% ¢
1921 cs
1901 ¢
1904 ¢
197 ¢
1885 cg
1872 ¢
18%2 ¢
1892 ¢
1874 ¢

Franklin County

Unimowen, one at Comlatz Co

BLA

Internaticnal Paper-Longv-only one DoOk
Uninown

Bolton & Rssoc-Tacoma

Bolton ¢ Assoc-Tacoma

enplored Rockies to Cregon Traiis
explored Rockies to Oregon Trails
Hult County Oreg (6L0 surv in Oreg)
Chase & Jones, Portlano

Unknown

Unitnown -

Ruas Coffelt has records

Stoevens County

Robert Boyd

BLM

Larry Dixon @ King Co Surv

BLA

Burlington Northern

Hoad Gillaan & Assoc-dates approx
Yakima County

Scott Paper-Hamilton & Granite Falls
BLW (Surveyor General of Wash)

Ward Musller @ Port Orchard

Phil Botch & RAssoc-part. of Earl Forbes

NPRR ¢ Cascade Lmor Co

Unknown

Thurston County

Unkthown

Re-Tech Ed Vincent @ Federal Way
eapped Columbia up to Washougal (Brit)
BLH

Thu County - 3 tms 99-02, 12-13,20-21

EEE



34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2
N CounTyY FROR TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS

Thomas J Brown Che Dou Oka 1963 1983 p Hunson-Nash

Thomas J Brown Kng Sno 1968 1969 p Murray-McHormack

Thomas J Brown Dou Clk 1972 1973 p  Hurray-Ackormack

Thosas J Brown Cik Cow 1974 1985 p Waker Assoc Deaverton, Or

Neoster Brown Mas 1835 18% c¢ BUH

D ¥ Brownsfield Cla 1663 1864 cs Clallam county

D F Brownsfield Cls 1865 1872 cs Clallaa County

Herman Bueche Sk 1901 1903 cs  Skamania County

Herman Bueche Skn 1915 1916 ce  Skamania County Engr

S F Bullard Pie 1897 1899 cs  Piarce County

George Bump Isl 1900 1904 cs Island County

A J Burgess Kng ? p Unimowa

Doyle Burke Kng 1975 1979 p Pan Sylven Corp - dates approx

0 L Burton Kng 1940 1949 p Unimown- dates approx

William F Byars Lew Pie Kng 1900 1901 ¢ BA

Williaa F Byars PO 1904 1905 ¢ Bm

William H Byers Lew Pie Kng 1900 1901 c BN (was Oreg Surv General 1890-1894)

Charles N Byles Pac 1859 1970 ¢ BWM

Charles N Byles 6H 1671 1876 ¢ BUA

Charles N Byles Thu 1872 1873 ¢ B

David F Byles Thu Lew 16855 1874 ¢ B

David F Byles 6H 16835 1876 ¢ BM

David F Byles Pac 1858 1870 ¢ B

P F Byrre Che 1897 1897 gs USES - leveling crew

Alvin Bystros Com 18%0 1910 p Cowlitz County Engrs

Alvin Bystroa Law Cow 1891 1693 c BM

Alvin Bystrom Pie 1891 1895 c¢ BUM

Alvin Bystroa Clk 1893 183 c BH

fAlvin Bystrom Cow Wah Clk 1894 1903 gv  Comlitz County

Alvin Bystrom Ksp 1895 1895 ¢ BLR

A R Cambell tha 1905 1906 c BN

George C Cambel Fer 1901 1903 ¢ BA

W A B Casbell Oka 1906 1307 c¢ B

Charles i Campbell Oka Ste Gar 1903 1904 ¢ BM

Charies L Campbell Sno Kng Ktt Wha Fer 1906 1907 ¢ BA

Charles L Campbell Ste Jef 1906 1907 ¢ BLA

Frank W Campbell Col Aso 1883 1886 ¢ BUM (also G6LO surv in Oreg)

George R Caspbeil Jef 6 H 1901 1902 ¢ BLM

Baorge R Campbell Spo Ste 7 0 1904 1305 ¢ BN

George R Campoeil Yak Ktt 1907 1908 c BUA

Eeorge R Caapbell Yak Ktt Che 1913 1915 gr BN {also 6L0 surv in Oreg)

Buintin “Jerry* Campbell tt Che 1915 1915 g0 BLA

oy T Camphall Ska 1916 1921 gr BLR (also 6LO surv in Oreg)

Roy T Camphell Yak 1916 1921 g¢  BLH (also 6LO surv in Oreg)

Roy T Campbell Kli 1917 1917 gr BLK (also 6.0 surv in Oreg)

Psy T Campbell Yak Ktt Che 1936 1942 gr  BLM (also BLD surv in Oreg)

“agual Canby Clk 1895 1895 p Uninowm, did plat of Lavers-Civil Engr

'win § Capps Kng ? - p  Unknown
v carison Kng 1940 1969 p Eastside Cons. Issaquah dates approx
Carlson & Grahn Kng 1940 1969 p (see Vic Carlson) dates approx

(to be continued . . .)



r~

WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

1.

3.
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.

9.

10

11,

1lz.

13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
l8.
19.
20,
=3
22.
23.
24,
a5,
26.
27.

1.

2e

3.
4.

S.

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Linda RHODS Maurer
P 0 Box 103, Pumpkin Center, CA 93313

RHODS, Linda Mae b 26 Dec 1954 Vancouver, VWaj; m 27 Apr 19685 WoodlaND, WA
Norman Leslie Maurer.

RHODS, Everett George b 5 Dec 1931 Springfield, S. Dak; m 1 Jun 1953 Vancou-
ver, WA,

PUTNAM, Virginia Mae b 18 Jul 1935 Toppenish, WA,

RHODS, Lloyd Everett b 13 Apr 1910 Wakefield, NB; m 5 Jun 1931 Yankton, S.0akj;
d 14 Oct 1977 Springfield, OR.

SCOTT, Clarice Ruth b 26 May 1915 Ravinia, S. Dak.

PUTNAM, Elvin llee b 9 May 1905 Thurston, OR; m 4 Aug 1934 Sunnyside, WA;
d 20 Aug 1971 Vancouver, WA,

VAN CLEAVE, Gertrude b 26 Aug 1912,

RHODS, George Playford b 1 Jul 1868 Feldon, MN; m 24 Oct 1884 Wayne NBj;
d 15 Feb 1955 Wakefield, NB.

ROYCE, Fannie Minerva b 22 June 1873 Belle Plaine, IA; d 1 Jan 1966 Wakefield,
NB.

SCOTT, George Russell b 30 Aug 1878 Libertyville, Il; m 4 Jan 1905 Springfield,
S. Dak; d 28 Feb 1950 Springfielg, S. Dak.,

PEGLEY, Harriett Emma b 18 Feb 1884 Plainville, MN: d 23 Mar 1932 Springfield;
S. Dak.

PUTNAM, George Elmer b 24 Apr 1879 Battle Creek, MI; m 29 Jun 1904 Thurston,
OR; d 20 May 1818 Tacoma, WA.

KANST, Goldie Blanch b 28 Jun 1888 Remini, MT; d 22 Mar 1963 Vancouver, WA,

VAN CLEAVE, James H. b 15 Jan 1874 Little Rock AR.

PALMER, Harriett irene b 19 Apr 1876.

RHODS, Jacob

MC DONALD, Mary Louise,
ROYCE, Miles Delancy.
RUGG, Mary Elizabeth,
SCOTT, Henry Phelps.,
MARSH, Sarah Elizabeth,
PEGLEY, George Marsden
BAKER, Emma. Margaret.
PUTNAM, John A.
HOFFMAN, Caroline.
KANST, John Fred.

POPE, Miranda Jane.

Ancestor Chart of Norman Leslie Maurer
P 0 Box 103, Pumpkin Ceter, CA 93313

MAURER, Norman Leslie b 11 Jul 1946 Seattle, King Co, WA; m 27 Apr 1985
Woodland, Cowlitz Co, WA to Linda Mae Rhods.,

MAURER, Ralph Norman b 2 Sep 1923 Bay City, Michigan; d 20 --- 1984 Ellens-
burg, WA.

ROBINSON, Ida Ione b 2 Oct 1926 Sunnyside, WA,

MAURER, Henry J. b Michigan.

GUYLES, Olive M, b 15 Jul 1900,



36

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

Ancestor Chart of Norman Leslie Maurer, continued:

5-
7.
12,
13.
14.
15.

1.

=

3.

7
8.
9.
10.

11.
12.

13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
ls.
18.

24.

2S.
26,

27,

28.

ROBINSON, Harry b 20 Oct 1883 Minn.
RIDGLEY, Philena b 25 May l&882, MN,
ROBINSON, James

SISSON, Lucretia.

RIDGLEY, David H.

SMITH, Maria.

Ancestor Chart of John Carlisle Ellis
9610 S E Sixth ST, Vancouver, WA 98664
Phone (206) 8392-7286

ELLIS, John Carlisle b 21 Jan 1924 Jackson, Teton, WY; m 12 Jan 1947 Clarkston,
Asotin, WA, m Charlotte Lucille Lohmann.

ELLIS, Edgar Preston b 27 Mar 1891 Centralia, Lewis, Wa; m 6 May 1916 Lewiston,
Nez Perce, ID; d 26 Jun 1953 Lewiston, Nez Perce, 1D,

PARKYN, Arita Eugenia b 3 Nov 1894 Adams, Umatilla, OR; d 10 Mar 1978 Lewiston,
Nez Perce, ID,

ELLIS, James Ounbar b l2 Feb 1847 Covington, Kenton, KY; m 9 May 1889 Astoria,
Clatsop, OR; d 23 Aug 1815 Lewiston, Nez Perce, ID,

SCHULT, Emma Margaret b 31 Dec 1868 Chicago, Cook, IL; d 28 Jun 1933 Lewiston,
Nez Perce, 10,

PARKYN, Frank Eugene b 7 Feb 1860 Dowagiac, Cass, Mich; m 18 Dec 1887 .Joseph,
Wallowa, OR.; d 31 Jan 1913 Lewiston, Nez Perce, I0.

FLEENER, Anna Eugenia b 4 Apr 1867 Deerfield, Vernon, Moj; d 7 Oct 1918 Lewis-~
ton, Nez Perce, ID.

ELLIS, John b 17 Oct 1815 Mason Co, Ky; m 15 Aug 1839 Campbell Co, KY.
CARLISLE, Mary H. b 25 Nov 1822 Kenton Co, KY; d 10 Mar 1885,

SCHULDT, Christian b 25 Nov 1840 Mechlenberg, GERMANY; m 1863 Mechlenberg,
GERMANY; d 13 Sep 1924 Rupert, Minidoka, ID,

c=weee-, Justina Maria b Apr 1836 Mechlenberg, GERMANY: d 1908 Harrah, OK,
PARKYN, John b 25 Oct 1829 Worcester, Worcestershire, ENG; m 8 .Dec 1856 Wayne
Township, Cass, Mich.; d 17 Jan 1898 Lostine, Wallowa, OR.

PICKETT, Sophia Eunice b 10 Aug 1833 Chautaugqua Co, NY; d 26 Mar 1899 Lostine,
Wallowa, OR.

FLEENER, James A. b 6 Oct 1823 Monroe Co, IN; m 29 Mar 1849 Bloomington, Mon-
roe, In; d 27 Dec 1880 La Grande, Umatilla, OR.

SHELBY, Susan Amanda b 4 Jan 1832 Rushville, Rush, IN; d 18 Sep 1813 Athena,
Umatilla, OR,

ELLIS, Elijah b 6 Dec 1783 Fauquier Co, VA; m 16 Feb 1802 Fauquier Co, VA;

d 1866,

PAYTON, Phoebe b 1785/86 VA; d 1870.

CARLISLE, John.

MC CLURE, MARGARET.

PARKYN, Thomas b 1800 Manchester, Lancashire, ENGLAND; m 16 Apr 1826 Manchest-
er, Lancashire, ENGLAND: d 20 Dec 1868 Silver Creek, Cass, MI.

LORD, Mary b § Dec 1802 ENGLAND; d 1847/48.

PICKETT, Selah E. b 8 Oct 1791 Spencertown, Columbia, NY; m 22 Jan 1826 Chau-
tauqua Co, NY; d 11 Oct 1872 Dowagiac, Cass, MI.

COMSTOCK, Christiana b 9 Dec 1794 Bhelburne, Chittenden, VT; d 6 Dec 1872
Oowagiac, Cass, MI,

FLEENER, William nicholas b 25 Jan 1791 VA; m 20 Dec 1815 Salem, Washington,
IN: 13 apr 1872 Louisville, Linecoln, MO,

~\



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

Ancestor Chart of John Carlisle Ellis, continued:

29.
30,
3l.
32,
33.
34,
35.
48.
48,
50.
51,
52.

53.
54,

85,
56,

57.
S8,

59,
112,

113,
114,
115,
116,
118,
119,

224,

225,

1.
2.

3.
a,

JOHNSON, Nancy E. b 2 Apr 1798 NC; d 13 Feb 1884 Louisville, Lincoln, MO.
SHELBY, James K. b TN; m 9 Apr 1829 Rush Co, IN.

SHELBY, Eliza b 1815 TN,

ELLIS, ROBERT.

WHITECOTTON, Elizabeth.

PAYTON, Thomas.

OWEL, Elizabeth.

PARKIN, Samuel b ENGLAND.

----- sy Hannah b ENGLAND,

LORD, James b ENGLAND,

------- s Mary b ENGLAND.,

PICKETT, Samuel b 26 Jan 1756 Danbury, CT; m abt 1784 Danbury, CT; d 19 Dec
1812 Chautauqua, NY.

FINCH, Phebe.

COMSTOCK, Zachariah b 15 Nov 1764 Norwich, CN; m 13 Feb 1794 Sunderland, NYj;
d 2 Feb 1883 Jay NY.

WooD, Mary (Polly) b abt 1773 Shelburne, VT; d 20 Apr 1841 Elizabethtown, NY.
FLEENOR, John b 31 Jan 1771 Woodsboro, Frederick, MD; m 6 Oct 1789 (div)
Abingdon, Washington, VA; d 19 Sep 1853 Washington Co, IN.

HENSLEY, Elizabeth b abt 1773/75; d 9 Dec 1846 Roane Co, Tn.

JOHNSON, Archibald b 17 Oct 1762 Rowan Co, NC; m 1782 Rowan Co, NC; d 13 Feb
le22 Salem, Washington, IN,

IDOL, Mary b 17 Jan 1764 Bucks Co, Paj; d 21 Sep 1845 Salem, Washington, IN.
FLEENOR, Nicholas b 1744 GERMANY; m sht 1769 md(7?); d 12 Nov 1812 Benham,
Washington, VA,

------- » Maria Catherina (Mary) b abt 1750 GERMANY; d 16 Nov 1823 Benham,
Washington,; VA,

HENSLEY, Joseph (Farmer) b abt 1750 Probably, Washington Co, VA; m abt 1771
d Aug 1832 Montgomery Co, Ky.

JOHNSON, Robert d Rowan Co, NC;

IDOL, .Barnett b abt 1735 GERMANY: M 1760 Bucks Co, PA; d 1786 Piedmont Sec,
Rowan, NC,

MEIER, Zlizabeth b abt 1739 Winkle Parish, Bulach, Switzerland; d 1798 Pied-
mont Sec, Rowan Co, NC.

FLINNER, Johannes b abt 1720/22 Wurttemberg, GERMANY: m abt 1740 GERMANY:

D Maryland.

------ s Anna b GERMANY; d Maryland.

Ancestor Chart of Judith BUSHMAN Card
Rt 4, Box 582A, Woodland, WA 98674

BUSHMAN, Judith Darleen b 19 Oct 1942 Kelso, .Cowlitz, WA; m 3 Apr 1965
Stuart Lee Card.

BUSHMAN, Howard Clive b 4 Oct 1908 Alden, IA; m 18 May 1835; d 29 May 1972
Kelso, Cowlitz, WA,

LANGEBERG, Mary Evelyn b 2 Feb 1915 Marshall Co, S. Dak.

BUSHMAN, Elliott b 27 May 1866 Eldora, Hardin Co, IA; m 239 May 1803; d 21 Jun
1816 Alden, IA (Hardin Co).

COCHRAN, Maud May b 11 Mar 188C Fisher, Champaign, Il; d 24 Jun 19139 Alden/
Wilke, Hardin Co, IA.



38 . TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

Ancestor Chart of Judith BUSHMAN Card, Continued: i

G LANGEBERG, Albert F. L., b 12 Dec 1874 Reblow, GERMANY: m 18 Oct 1888; d 11 Feb ~
1950 Marshall Co, S. Dak. died

7. BUHRING, Mary Margaret b 19 Jun 1878 Boltic, S. Dak;/e% Feb 1964 Neenah, VI,

8, BUSHMAN, Joseph Robert b 6 Oct 1832 Scipio, NY; m 300ec 1858; d 17 Apr 1905
Alden, IA.

9. BAKER, Eunice A. b 1l May 1836 Cayuga Co, NY; d 21 Nov 1907 Alden, IA.

10, COCHRAN, John C. b 20 Jun 1846 Jamesville, OH; d 18 Mar 1912 Eldorado Springs,MO.

11. GIBSON, Louisa b 24 Sep 1845 Plattsburg, MO; d 23 Jun 1923 Eldorado Springs,
Cedar Co, MO.

12. LANGEBERG, John b 16 Mar 1844; d 3 Apr 1926 Dell Rapids, S. DAK,

13. DEDELOW ,Fredareke b 1 Jan 1853 GERMANY; d 29 May 1913 Dell Rapids,
Minnehaha Co, S. DAK,

la. BUHRING, Ernest b 14 Apr 1850 GERMANY; m S, DAK; d 6 February 13828
Tallahasee, FL.

15. PUTRAH, Mary b 4 Mar 1852 CAN; d 20 Dec 1919 Talahassee, FL.

l16. BUSHMAN, David.

17. SPANGLER, Eva.

18. BAKER, Ramsler.

18, =cceca-- s Elizabeth.
22, GIBSON, Williamson P,
23. ------ y S- R.

26. DEDELOW, Christian.

28. BUHRING, George.

29. HWALTON, Mary.

30. PUTRAH, Joseph, -~
3l, emeccea- y Do K, ‘

Ancestor Chart of Claudette CARTER Wakefield
17702 December Pine, Spring, Texas 77379
l. CARTER, Claudette Margaret b 2 Oct 1946; m Jimmy Harve Wakefield
Naples Texas /

2. CARTER, Harold Edward b 14 Jul 1925, Texline TX.

3. JONES, Margaret Lenora b. 28 Apr 1926 Naples, TX.

4. CARTER, Edward Lucius b 24 Dec 18385; d 21 Jan 1956 West Plains, MO,
5. BROYLES, Alpha Omega b 21 May 1887; d 13 Apr 1986 West Plains, MO,
6. JONES, Eddie Effridge b 1867; d 9 Apr 1931 Woodbury, GA.

7. TRUMBLE, Ladonia b 15 Jun 1889; d 19Jun 1944 Naples, TX,.

8. CARTER, John Anderson b 8 Aug 1875; d 28 Apr 1955 Carter Co, MO.

9. THRASHER, Mary Frances b 25 Aug 1877 Grand Rapids, MI.

l0. BROYLES, William Sylvester b 17 Apr 1854; d 29 Apr 1917 KS.

11. CHAPLAIN, Cynthia Ann d 3 Sep 1927 MO.

l2. JONES, Thomas b Georgia.

13. FRANKLIN, Sarah Eliza b GA.

14, TRUMBLE, Jonas Moon b 26 0Oct 1854, d 17 Jun 1947 Naples, TX.

15, STROUD, Margaret Josephine b 1867/68; d May 1941 Hempstead Co, AR,
16. CARTER, Joel Anderson b 1850 TN; d 26 Feb 1894.

17. HASSELL, Millie b 10 Apr TN; d 18 Feb 1937.
18. THRASHER, Lucius Buell b 19 Mar 1848 MI.

13, HAMMOND, Mary b 4 Nov 1857 MI,

20. BROYLES, LEWIS S. b 17 Jun 1829 Il; d 1l891. -
2l. WALLER, Laura Ellen b 1834 Il; d 24 Mar 13902.



WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS 39

Ancestor Chart of Claudette CARTER Wakefield, continued.

a2,
23,
24.
26,
27.
==
29,
30.
31.

l.

2.

3.

4,

5.

5.

7.

8.

9.
1o,
11.
12,
13.
14,
15,
16.
17.
20.
21.
22,
23.
a4,
as,
26,
27.
a8,
as,
30,
3l.

1.

2.

CHAPLAIN, John Henry b 18 Mar 1793, TN; d 11 Jan 1853,
MC CLUSKY, Elizabeth b 15 Nov 1820 TN,

JONES, John b GA.
FRANKLIN, David b GA.
MC WILLIAMS, ---=-- b GA.

TRUMBLE, Harmon b 1 Jul 1820, NY; d 22 Apr 1854,
MOON, Apna b 1 Jun 1822 TN: d 13 Nov 1889.

STROUD, Isham b TN,
~=me===, Josephine b AR,

Ancestor Chart
17702 December

WAKEFIELD, Jimmy Harve b 17 Sep
Carter.

WAKEFIELD, Harve Calvin b 5 Aug
SMITH, Esther Florence b 22 Apr
WAKEFIELD, Willis Wade b 22 Jul
GILSTRAP, Annie Gladys b 10 Nov

of Jimmy Harve WAKEFIELD
Pine Spring TX 77379

1932 Daingerfield, TX; m Claudette Margaret

1919, Daingerfield, TX.

1922, Tipton, OK.

1895, Daingerfield, TX; d S Jan 1928.
1896, Daingerfield, TX; d- 27 Apr 1977,

SMITH, James Robert b 16 Jul 1892 AL; d 1 Jul 1863,

LEONARD, Alberta b 26 Mar 1897 Hamilton, TX; d 4 Jan 1978,
WAKEFIELD, Charles Harvey b 12 Aug 1867 Cass Co, TX; d 4 Apr 1896.
HALL, Catherine Elizabeth b 2 Aug 1869,

GILSTRAP, Ira Alonzo b 20 Sep 1851, GA; d 27 July 1928,

HO0D, Jeanin Bolton b 4 Jun 1857 TX; d 17 May 1S23.

SMITH, JOHN Henry b 10 Apr 1862

AL; d 29 Oct 1913.

REAMS, Mary Frances b 6 May 1867 ALj; d 14 Dec 1945,

LEONARD, William Franklin b 6 Jun 1852 TX; d 20 Jun 1918,

GARRETT, Margaret Rebecca b 27 Sep 1854 TX; d 23 Dec 1916,

WADEFIELD, Harvey Sy}vester b 17 Dec 1842 Georgia(Butts Coj d 1l Dec 1888,
LEFTWICH, Martha Ann b 8 Sep 1849, Tx; d 1869,

GILSTRAP, Jeremiah Madison b 1

Aug 1821, GA; d 26 Feb 13501

FLEMISTER, Sarah Ann b 13 Sep 1825, GA; d 22 Mar 1888.

HOOD, Every B. b 1831 GA.

BOLTON, Mildred b 1830 GA,

SMITH, Thomas Henry b 1823 Ga.
s Malinda b. Ga

REAMS, James Ransom b 19 Jul 1834 Ga; d 3 Apr 1802,

TAPLEY, Caroline b 19 May 1823 Ga.

LEONARD, William Matthew b 1813
COLE, Elizabeth C. b 1818 TN,
GARRETT, Charles b 1815 TN,
——————— -y Rebecca b NC,

SC.

Ancestor Chart of James Arthur Armstrong

15505 SE S5th

ST, Vancouver, WA 98684

ARMSTRONG, James Arthur b 20 Sep 1939 Vancouver, WA; m 19 Mar 1960 Statesboro,

GA., Nancy Elizabeth Stone.

ARMSTRONG, Albert Erwin b 27 Jan 1912 Clark Co, S. Dak; m 3 Mar 1933 Crocker,

S. DAK.
JEDERBERG, ALICE GRACE b 15 Nov

1913 Mobridge, S. Dak; d 13 Apr 1973, Port-



40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

Ancestor Chart of James Arthur Armsfrong, Continued: -

land, Oregon.
4, ARMSTRONG, Harvey Cyrenus b 3 Nov 1885, Clark (or Dade) Co, S. DAK; m 12 Dec
1908 Clark, S. DAK; d 1 June 1866 Vancouver WA,
5. MOREY, Elsie Vietta b 5 Aug 1889 Webster, S. DAK; d 1 Feb 1984 Vancouver, WA.
6. JEDERBERG, VWilliam Walter b 19 Aug 1889 Ida Grove, IA; m 7 Jun 1913 Selby, S.
DAK; d 20 Oct 1966 Vancouver, VA,
7. BLUMER, Edith Katharina b 8 June 1835 Frontier, NB; d 23 Sep 1937, Vancouver WA.
8. ARMSTRONG, Eli m 1 Jan 1880 Waverly, IA,
8. EDWARDS, Clarissa Artimesia b 20 Nov 1849 Deposit, NY; d 1929 McLaughlin, SOD.
10. MOREY, Chancy m 1875,
ll. FOWLER, Emma b 8 Feb 1848 Wisconsin; d 1932 McLaughlin, S,DAK,
12. JEDERBERG, 0laf Peter b 24 Sep 1840 Yevela, Sweden; d 20 Jan 1915 Oaks, N.DAK.
13. ERICKSON, Anna b 10 Apr 184S Yevela, Sweden; d 29 Mar 1916 Clemont, N.DAK.
l4. BLUMER, Esias b 14 Dec 1866 Schwander, Switzerland; m 21 Oct 18394 Sutton, NB.
15, ROEMMICH, Christina.

* %k *x *k Kk Kk *x k *x *x *

(continued from page 14)

Surviving Allen are his wife, Ruth Allen; two daughters, Mrs. Mabel O.
Hebert, Cosmopolis, Wash., and Mrs. Lillie M. Porter, Raymond, Wash.;
two sons, Charles Allen, Inyokern, Cal., and Chester D. Allen,
Washougal; and one brother A. D. Allen, of Vancouver. Survivors
include also 17 grandchildren and 23 great-grandchildren.

Funeral services will be held Saturday at 1:30 p.m. at Knapp's funeral
home with the Rev. 0lin Graham officiating. Interment will be in the
Fishers cemetery.

FREEKEKR KKK E

HELP IN HAMBURG - Americans who want to track down their European
genealogy may find the Hamburg Historic Emigration Office in West
Germany a wealth of information. The office has comprehensive records
of emigration through Hamburg to North America during the 1850-1914
period. On microfilm are files documenting the nearly 5 million people
who left Poland, Russia and other Eastern European countries as well as
Germany for North America via Hamburg. 1If inquirers supply an emigre's
-~ame and the year of emigration, the office often can provide his or
her age, occupation, marital status, number of children, city of origin
and the ship's name, destination and date of sailing. The search costs
$30. For visitors, the process takes only an hour. By mail, the wait
-an be up to six months. For details, write: Historic Emigration
nffice, Holstenwall 24, 2000 Hamburg 36, West Germany.

(Taken from U.S. News & World Report, Nov. 17, 1986, submitted

by Shirley Rask)



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 41

(continued from page 16)

PONY EXPRESS ROUTE - Also known as Butterfield Overland Mail Route.
Extended from eastern Missouri to San Francisco, became obsolete when
railroad across the country was completed.

RICHMOND ROAD - From Maryland to Richmond, VA to near Cumberland Gap.

ROBERTSON ROAD - From southwestern Virginia to Nashville, TN.

SANTA FE TRAIL -~ Used from 1821 to 1880's from Independence, MO to
Santa Fe, New Mexico, then became Desert Trail on to California.

SOUTHERN TRAIL - From Galveston, TX to El Paso, TX.

SPANISH TRAIL - Extended from Santa Fe to California.
TRAMMEL'S TRACE - Started at St. Louis, MO going into northeast Texas.

WILDERNESS ROAD - Daniel Boone began to cut trail with 30 axmen in 1775
from Block House in Virginia, crossing Cumberland Mountains, Cumberland
Gap on into central Kentucky ending at a settlement called
Boonesborough near present day Lexington, KY. Another branch led to
Harrodsburg.

ZANE'S TRACE - Opened in 1797 running from Wheeling, WV to Maysville,
KY. Maysville being the northern end of the road on to New Orleans,
LA.

Ibo
noquI( \{

Loncorrer .,,. 'nlcdvlpl o

ey N
" b
gamel 1 > ANCASTER
Commrlgrd TURNPIKE
ve
N Boonriborovah N
Vcnﬂol a Bioct Poure

-

WIIDIIN!“ R0AD

H M T

NN e e N

(Taken from Fremont County Nostalgia News, Vol. VI, No. 2.)



42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 2

QUERIES

Queries are read by researchers in all regions of United States and parts of
Canada. The "Trail Breaker" is sent to Research Libraries and Genealogical

Societies throughout the country. Queries are free to all genealogists, We
invite you to submit queries on your ancestors.

Please remember to show your appreciation to replies by a "Thank You" note
and return of postage.

The following abbreviations are used:

aft - after Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crsp - correspondence ggf - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
bpt ~ place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (m/2)  sroms - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law mo-i-1 - mother-in-law w - wife
cen - census g - great nm - name xch - exchange
McDANIEL Need information on family of Robert Alexander McDaniel,
b 15 Mar 1870 Lynchburg, VA - p Charles Henry McDaniel
BRADBURY Sarah Bradbury; lst w- Emma Lipp , ch Charles & Elizabeth;
LIPP 2nd w - Viola Lydiatt, ch Mack, Myrtle (MéDaniel) Hudson,
LYDIATT Stella (McDaniel) Harris, Earl, and Velma (McDaniel) Gurss.
HUDSON Robert McDaniel d 2 April 1950 Portland, OR
23§§§S Lois I. Titus, H.C. 82 Box 46, Springview, NE 68778
TITUS - - -
CADY William CADY was living 1790 & 1800 South Hero Twp, VT.
MOORE Dau Hannah m Joseph MOORE ca 1812 in VA. Need name of
wife and parents of William.
GUM Rachel GUM b ca 1800 Pendleton Co., VA, m (1) Jacob MAY
MAY of Highland Co 12 Oct 1819, m (2) Leonard BOWYER
BOWYER 13 Dec 1853. Need Parents of Rachel. Need parents
of Jacob MAY from PA.
KUECHMANN Gene Kuechmann, 8113 N.E. 25th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98665

LEARN FROM THE MISTAKES OF OTHERS - YOU CAN'T LIVE LONG ENOUGH TO MAKE THEM ALL

YOURSELF'!
(Taken from San Joaquin Gen. Soc. Mar/Apr 1986.)



WINTER 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS . 43

(continued from page 4)

Also contained in the file cabinet are a surname files, one file for
each surname being researched. These files contain all the bits of
information I have extracted or correspondence I have received which I
have not been able to connect with my family. This information is kept
in hopes that someday it may connect for me or for someone else. On a
few occasions I have received a letter concerning a certain family,
which I wasn't able to connect with mine, but which I did have a little
information on or the name of another person who was researching this
same family.

Blank forms are all filed all together in individual folders for quick
access. A few miscellaneous files containing general information have
been set up as follows: Genealogical Society Newsletters (filed by
society name), Maps, State Research (which contain brochures or sheets
on general research for any state), City Research, County Research,
Federal Research, Foreign Research, Quaker Research, Computer Research,
Supply Catalogs.

Also in my work area is a basket into which is dropped new information
collected but not yet entered on group sheets, correspondence to be
answered or filed, and just a few things still remain in the bottom of
the basket (where they have been for months) until I decide where to
"file" thenm.

® ¥ ¥ * ¥ *k %k x x x

TRIVIA - Did your ancestors come over on the Mayflower? Which one?
According to Dr. Homer Cunningham, Professor of History at Whitworth
College, this fact: "20 ships of the period in which the pilgrims came
over in were at that time registered under the name of Mayflower. So
if you have an article reputed to have come over in the Mayflower, be
sure it is the right ship, because you have a 1-in-20 chance of- hav1ng
something authentic."

(Taken from Eastern Washington Gen. Society Newsletter, July 1986)

* X

IRELAND: The County Carlow Heritage Society is currently compiling the
genealogical data for Carlow and surrounding counties. The project is
funded by the Dept. of Labor Youth Employment Levy on a 6 month basis;
their long term goal is to establish a permanent computerized
genealogical service in their area. For more information, write to
Michael Purcell, County Carlow Heritage Society, 4 Kennedy St., Carlow,
Ireland.

(Taken from G.A.S. Lites, Winter 1985)

* ¥

HELPFUL HINT - A yellow sheet of paper placed on the reading surface of
some microfilm readers may be of some help in making a difficult film
easier to read.



44

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 2

Adams, 6

Adkins, 22

Aird, 7

Allen, 13, 14, 24,
Allison, 24
Amundsen, 24
Anderson, 8, 23
Andrews, 23
Aplin, 23
Armsbary, 23
Armstrong, 39, 40
Arnold, 14

Bachelor, 25
Badue, 10
Bailey, 23
Baker, 10, 35, 38
Barker, 24
Barr, 22
Barzee, 22
Baxter, 23
Beck, 23
Becker, 23
Beebe, 23
Bennet, 23
Berry, 23
Bevans, 25
Billups, 23
Bingenheimer, 23
Bishop, 24, 25
Bitterling, 24
Blackburn, 23
Blair, 22
Blumer, 40
Bockhorst, 24
Bolt, 23
Bolton, 39
Bonnefaunt, 23
Boone, 15, 41
Bowen, 23, 24
Bowlby, 6
Bowyer, 42
Bradbury, 42
Bradham, 22
Breedlove, 24
Bridget, 9
Briggs, 22
Brock, 25

INDEX

The alphabetical listings of the Book Reports, the Surname File, and the
Surveyors are not listed here.

Brockman, 25
Brosche, 25
Brown, 9, 23
Broyles, 38
Bryant, 24
Bucholtz, 24
Buhring, 38
Burke, 7, 22
Bush, 6, 24
Bushman, 37, 38

Cady, 42

Campen, 22
Cannon, 24

Card, 37, 38
Carlisle, 22, 36
Carpenter, 23
Carter, 38, 39
Case, 24
Champion, 23
Chaney, 23
Chaplain, 38, 39
Charters, 24
Chittenden, 22
Chuck, 23

Cilly, 9

Clark, 24
Clauson, 24
Clifford, 24
Cochran, 37, 38
Cole, 23, 39
Collins, 23
Combs, 25
Comstock, 36, 37
Conley, 24

Cook, 13, 14, 23
Cooper, 24

Cory, 24

Cox, 22

Crane, 23

Crook, 24
Crowder, 23
Crowson, 24
Culver, 24
Cunning, 24

Daniels, 12
Dart, 24

Davis, 13, 22, 24
Daubenspeck, 23
Dedelow, 38
Dement, 23

Derry, 24
Dickerson, 22
Ditmar, 22

~Donahue, 8

Dossett, 25
Dunn, 24
Dupertius, 13
Durgan, 8, 10

Eddings, 23
Edwards, 22, 40
Ellis, 36, 37
English, 24
Erickson, 40
Estabrook, 24, 25
Evans, 24

Eyston, 23

Felton, 24
Finch, 37
Findley, 23
Fleenor, 36, 37
Flemister, 39
Flinner, 37
Forbes, 12, 16
Force, 24
Fosmark, 24
Foster, 24
Fowler, 24, 40
Franklin, 38, 39
Frazier, 24
Freeman, 24
Fulgham; 23

Gaither, 8
Gallagher, 11
Gannon, 24
Garrett, 39
Gentry, 23
Gibson, 38
Gill, 22
Gillette, 24
Gilmer, 24
Gilstrap, 39

Goracke, 21
Gotchy, 25
Grafton, 5
Graham, 40
Greve, 8
Gum, 42
Gurss, 42
Guyles, 35

Hafer, 22
Hale, 22
Hall, 8, 39
Halleck, 25
Hamilton, 8, 23
Hammer, 22
Hammond, 38
Hanna, 23
Hansen, 22
Hanson, 24
Harris, 2, 23, 24,
42 =
Harshman, 2
Harvey, 24
Haskin, 24
Haslam, 23, 24
Hassell, 38
Hattan, 8
Hawk, 20
Hazard, 23
Healy, ©
Hebert, 40
Hemming, 24
Henderson, 23
Hendricks, 22
Henner, 22
Hennessy, 22
Henricksen, 9
Henry, 5, 6
Hensley, 37
Hickey, 22
Hines, 8, 23
Hitchman, 24
Hobson, 22
Hockman, 24
Hoffman, 35
Hoffmeister, 23
Hogan, 22 ~
Holcombe, 23



WINTER 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

Holmes, 22
Holt, 22
Holverson, 2
Hood, 39
Hoover, 23
Hornbeck, 25
Horne, 22
Hovey, 22
Howard, 24
Hudson, 42
Hughes, 23
Hunsecker, 11

Idol, 37

Jederberg, 39, 40

Jenkins, 22

Jerman, 22

Johnson, 5, 13, 24,
25, 37

Jonas, S

Jones, 38, 39

Kanst, 35
Kay, 22
Kellis, 23
Xern, 11
Kindle, 22
King, 11
Klekar, 22
Knighton, 6, 8
Knowlton, 24
Koontz, 24
Kuechmann, 42
Kuhn, 21

Lachance, 24
Langeberg, 37, 38
Large, 22
Larsen, 23, 25
Larson, 23
Lawrence, 22
Lee, 10, 24
Leftwich, 39
Leonard, 39
Lewis, 13
Lirville, 23
Lipp, 42
Lishan, 7
Litchfield, 23
Livengood, 24
Lchmann, 36
Iord, 36, 37
Lydiatt, 42

Madison, 6
Maitland, 24
Maloney, 2
Maltman, 23
Markgraf, 23
Marquardt, 24
Marsh, 35
Martin, 11
Matthews, 8
Maurer, 35, 36
May, 42
McAttee, 6
McCarthy, 24
McCarty, 7
McClure, 36
McClusky, 39
McCory, 23
McCoy, 22, 23
McDaniel, 42
McDonald, 24, 35
McHendry, 24
McIntruff, 22
McIxrvin, 12, 13
MclIver, 24
McWilliams, 39
Means, 22
Meier, 37
Metcalf, 22
Meyer, 24
Meyers, 24
Michaels, 24
Millard, 22
Miller, 13, 22, 23,
24
Mills, 22
Minonflet, 22
Mix, 23
Moon, 39
Moore, 25, 42
Morey, 40
Morin, 22
Mott, 9
Muck, 22
Munch, 24
Myers, 23

Nelson, 23, 25
Newman, 24
Nix, 23

Nye, 7

Oakes, 24
Olson, 30
Oman, 2

O'Neal, 23
Oneal, 23
Ordahl, 22
Osborn, 23
Otte, 9
Owel, 37

Palmer, 35
Parkin, 37
Parkyn, 36
Parmanter, 23
Partige, 23
Partman, 23
Patterson, 8
Payton, 36, 37
Pedersen, 22
Pegley, 35
Peterson, 20, 24
Petrequem, 24
Phelps, 22
Pickett, 36, 37
Pike, 24
Pinkney, 22
Pope, 35
Porter, 40
Potts, 22
Powers, 9, 23
Putnam, 35
Putrah, 38

Quarstrom, 25
Quick, 22

Ramsay, 22
Ranck, 9

Rask, 40
Rausch, 23
Reams, 39
Reed, 23
Reeger, 24
Reigel, 23
Retelsdorf, 24
Rheberg, 23
Rhods, 35
Richardson, 22
Ridgley, 36
Ristman, 25
Roberts, 3, 21
Robertson, 23
Robinson, 35, 36
Roemmich, 40
Rogers, 23
Rohrer, 11
Rowland, 23

Royce, 35
Rugg, 35
Russell, 6, 7, 25

Sam, 24
Sams, 24
Schlaepfer, 25
Scholar, 25
Schuldt, 36
Schult, 36
Scott, 35
Scrivens, 24
Shelby, 36, 37
Sheridan, 7
Sherman, 24
Sieber, 23
Simmons, 24
Sims, 23
Sisson, 36
Skiff, 22
Sloan, 23
Sly, 22
Smith, 6; 9, 22/
23, 24, 25, 36,
39
Snider, 25
Sohne, 7
Solle, 23
Sowers, 10
Spangler, 38
Spaur, 22
Spencer, 22
Sperling, 22
Stanton, 22
Stecker, 25
Steers, 25
Stephenson, 24
Stevenson, 23
Stillman, 23
Stitzel, 6
Stone, 39
Strong, 8
Stroud, 38, 39
Struve, 6, 11
Suiste, 10
Sutherlin, 23
Swan, 23
Sylvester, 11

Tapley, 39
Taylor, 6, 24
Tennant, 23
Thompson, 22, 25
Thrasher, 38



46 TRAIL BREAKERS : Vol XIII, No 2

Thurber, 23 Van Osten, 24 Webb, 8, 20 Winchester, 22
Tittle, 8 Vance, 23 Weber, 23 Winn, 25
Titus, 42 . Venden, 23 Weberg, 24 Wise, 24
Troy, 24 Vining, 24 Weingartner, 24 Wolfe, 23
Trumble, 38, 39 Weir, 12 Wood, 37
Turner, 23 Wadefield, 39 Wheeler, 23 Worth, 24
Wakefield, 38, 39 Whitecotton, 37 Wright, 6, 22
Underwood, 24 Waller, 38 Wilkerson, 22
Urick, 23 : Walters, 22 Williams, 24 Yedd, 23
Uridle, 22 Walton, 38 Wilsey, 24 York, 24
Ward, 23 Wilson, 25 Yost, 23
Vallett, 22 Wariner, 25 Wiltsie, 23 Young, 23
Van Cleave, 35 Wastradowski, 2, 19 Winchell, 23
Zevely, 22

Zuber, 20, 21
* k k ok ok k ok ok k ok

A TOLERATOR
by Loretta Elliott Burns

A tolerator is one who does not compile a genealogy or have an interest in the sub-
ject but one:

Who will walk a cemetery with a walkie-talkie helping you to find a tombstone
needed for a family record.

Who will give you a book or microfilm for a birthday or a Christmas present.

Who will go to a courthouse with you and carry the heavy books so you can search
the records.

Who will build in his spare time bookcases to hold your growing collection of
genealogy books.

Who will visit a library while on a business trip so you are able to have a copy
of some needed pages from a book that is not available locally.

Who will spend vacations going to libraries, archives, churches and cemeteries
searching for elusive ancestors while foregoing playing golf or going fishing.

Who will listen to endless stories about your family records that you have found.
Who will dress in a Confederate general's costume and spend the evening at a ball.

Who will obtain copies of your material and mail them for you to a genealogical
pen-pal so you can share your material.

Who does not complain about the money you spend on genealogy.

All genealogists need a tolerator since the "virus" is never cured and it is so
nice to have someone with whom to share your triumphs.

(Reprinted from Roots Digest, April 1986.)



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price
Eillaxrk CountyiWashingrontCensiSsoraliSs Qa8 OE S o Tnmese] s ar it et e R b s ()
Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
68 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.
1870 Census of €lark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Co's. - - . . . $15.00
Washington, Volume 2
This book is the full federal census of these counties in 1870. 150
pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.
alarkCotntyi Washington Census of 18805V oluMe 8 = o o me i 0 cise ) oSl 0.0
Gives complete information on all members of household. 121 pages, fully
indexed. Compiled by Ralph & Betty Korff.
ClarkilGountyaWashington =Marraages M volnmaus]sesE s 8 s L s o o S GBS Y )

Early Clark County marriages through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Clark County Washington Marriages, Volume 2 . . . . . : 2 i i St e R )
Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

Elark  CountviWashington iCenetepics, aVolume sl et ol oo oo shis s s s Cisi50 00

0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Clark County Washington Cemeteries; Volume 2. . . . . . X g R S SR e e 0 1)
Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.
231 pages.

Diary of Cyrus. Shepard, March 4, 1834 - December 200 4835 o ot oo, = oo 0310000

Cyrus Shepard was a minister and teacher at the Willamette Mission. He
traveled to Oregon with the famed Jason Lee Party. 120 pages. Compiled
by Gerry Gilman.

Clark County Death Records, Courthouse — Book One, 1891 — 1903. . . . . . . . § 3.50
Compiled from Book One at the Clark County Courthouse. The records contain
name, date of death, sex, age, marital status, place of residence, place of
birth, names and places of birth of parents, cause of death and signer of
death certificate. 29 pages. Compiled by Colleen Bennett.

The Tiong Tranl folParadise; TanusiBrooks' 185000enrneye e 0 L o o e w5200
Linus Brooks was the founder of Brooks, Oregon. Contains family photos,
genealogy and letters. 162 pages. Compiled by Gerry Gilman.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for 1lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents include sales tax.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts. Indicate
volume number and issue you would like. You will be advised if available and the
cost.

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



s o Y
206 .,

s

Manches! \ ‘ B




